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MIAMIDADE RUBEN DARIO MIDDLE SCHOOL

COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD 10
:

350 NW 97 Avenue, Miami
Tuesday, November 10, 2009 at 6:30 p.m.

PREVIOUSLY DEFERRED
A.. 09-10-CZ10-1 ZULLY ZALDIVAR 08-83 08-54-41
CURRENT
1. 09-11-CZ10-1 WESTCHESTER SPANISH SEVENTH DAY
ADVENTIST CHURCH 07-3 09-54-40 N
2. 09-11-CZ10-2 LETICIA J. LANDRIAN 09-48 16-54-40 N

3. 09-11-CZ10-3 ISABELLE R. DIAZ & CHRISTIAN
VILLASECA 09-74 18-54-40 N

4. 09-11-CZ10-4 JORGE & SANDRA PEREZ 09-90 10-54-40 N

5. 09-11-CZ10-5 CONSOLIDATED REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENTS 09-98 06-54-40 N
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Official Zoning Agenda

COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD

COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD - AREA 10

MEETING OF TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 10, 2009

RUBEN DARIO MIDDLE SCHOOL

350 NW 97 AVENUE, MIAMI, FLORIDA

NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING HEARINGS ARE SCHEDULED FOR 6:30 P.M., AND

ALL PARTIES SHOULD BE PRESENT AT THAT TIME

ANY PERSON MAKING IMPERTINENT OR SLANDEROUS REMARKS OR WHO BECOMES
BOISTEROUS WHILE ADDRESSING THE COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD SHALL
BE BARRED FROM FURTHER AUDIENCE BEFORE THE COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS
BOARD BY THE PRESIDING OFFICER, UNLESS PERMISSION TO CONTINUE OR AGAIN
ADDRESS THE BOARD BE GRANTED BY THE MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD
MEMBERS PRESENT.

NO CLAPPING, APPLAUDING, HECKLING OR VERBAL OUTBURSTS IN SUPPORT OR
OPPOSITION TO A SPEAKER OR HIS OR HER REMARKS SHALL BE PERMITTED. NO
SIGNS OR PLACARDS SHALL BE ALLOWED IN THE MEETING ROOM. PERSONS
EXITING THE MEETING ROOM SHALL DO SO QUIETLY.

THE USE OF CELL PHONES IN THE MEETING ROOM IS NOT PERMITTED. RINGERS
MUST BE SET TO SILENT MODE TO AVOID DISRUPTION OF PROCEEDINGS.
INDIVIDUALS, INCLUDING THOSE ON THE DAIS, MUST EXIT THE MEETING ROOM TO
ANSWER INCOMING CELL PHONE CALLS. COUNTY EMPLOYEES MAY NOT USE CELL
PHONE CAMERAS OR TAKE DIGITAL PICTURES FROM THEIR POSITIONS ON THE DAIS.

THE NUMBER OF FILED PROTESTS AND WAIVERS ON EACH APPLICATION WILL BE
READ INTO THE RECORD AT THE TIME OF HEARING AS EACH APPLICATION IS READ.

THOSE ITEMS NOT HEARD PRIOR TO THE ENDING TIME FOR THIS MEETING, WILL BE
DEFERRED TO THE NEXT AVAILABLE ZONING HEARING MEETING DATE FOR THIS
BOARD.

SWEARING IN OF WITNESSES




A. ZULLY ZALDIVAR (09-10-CZ10-1/08-083) 08-54-41
Area 10/District 10

(1) RU-3to RU-5A

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit a parcel of land with a lot area of 8,594.42 sq. ft. (10,000
sq. ft. required).

(3) Applicant is requesting to permit a one-way driveway 12’ wide (14’ required).

(4) Applicant is requesting to permit a 3' wide landscape buffer (7’ required) along the right-of-
way.

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of request #2
may be considered under §33-311(A)(20) (Alternative Site Development Option for Semi-
Professional Office Building and Structures) and requests #2-#4 may be considered under §33-
311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or (c) (Alternative Non-Use Variance).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled
“Zaldivar Office,” as prepared by Oscar E. Matutes, R.A., Architecture Interiors, dated stamped
received 11/3/08 consisting of 2 sheets and plans entitled “Proposed Zoning change for:
Zaldivar,” as prepared by Marrero and Associates, dated stamped received 5/22/09, consisting
of 2 sheets for a total of 4 sheets. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 4200-4204 SW 15 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 82’ x 104.871’

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval of zone change from RU-3 to RU-
5A, (request #1) subject to the Board's
acceptance of the proffered covenant,
approval with conditions of requests #2
through #4 under Section 33-311 (A)(4)(b)
(NUV), denial without prejudice of same
under Section 33-311 (A)(4)(c) (ANUV)
denial without prejudice of request #2 under
Section 33-311 (A)(20) (ASDO).

Protests: 108 Waivers: 0
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

Deferred from 10/14/2009




1.

(1)

(2)

©)

(4)

©)

WESTCHESTER SPANISH SEVENTH DAY (09-11-CZ10-1/07-003) 09-54-40
ADVENTIST CHURCH Area 10/District 10

UNUSUAL USE to permit a day care center in conjunction with a previously approved
religious facility.

MODIFICATION of a plan approved pursuant to Resolution #2-ZAB-644-64 and last
modified by Resolution #4-ZAB-417-83, both passed and adopted by the Zoning Appeals
Board, reading as follows:

FROM: “Plans are on file and may be examined in the Zoning Department entitled
‘Proposed Addition to “Primera Iglesia Bautista de Coral Park,” as prepared by
Cortinas, Aragon and Associates, Architects & Planners, Inc., dated 8-5-83,
revised 9-14-83.”

TO: “That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled ‘A New Day Care Center for Westchester
Spanish 7" Day Adventist Church 9500 SW 16 Street, Miami, Florida,’ as
prepared by Filer & Hammond Architects, Inc., Sheets ‘A-1’ and ‘L-2’ dated
stamped received 9/11/09, and the remaining sheets dated stamped received
7/13/09, for a total of 4 sheets.”

MODIFICATION of Condition #5 of Resolution #4-ZAB-417-83, passed and adopted by the
Zoning Appeals Board, reading as follows:

FROM: “5. That a landscaped 5 buffer strip be maintained along the north and south
property lines.”

TO: “5. That a landscaped &’ buffer strip be maintained along the south property line.”

MODIFICATION of Conditions #3 and #5 of Resolution No. #Z-371-74, passed and
adopted by the Board of County Commissioners, reading as follows:

FROM: “3. That the use be approved for and be restricted to a maximum of 12 students.”
TO: “3. That the use be approved for and be restricted to a maximum of 65 students.”
FROM: “5. That the hours of operation shall be from 8:30 a.m. to 2:30 p.m.”
TO: “5. That the hours of operation shall be from 6:30 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.”

DELETION of Conditions #7, #8 and #9 of Resolution No. #Z-371-74, passed and adopted
by the Board of County Commissioners, reading as follows:

“7. That the number of classrooms in each grade will be 3.”
“8. That the number of students in each room will be limited to 4.”
“9. That the number of teachers for each room will be 1.”

The purpose of requests #2-#5 is to allow the applicant to submit new plans showing a day care
center, reconfiguration of the parking lot, increase in the number of students and the hours of
operation and to delete the restrictions limiting the number of classrooms in each grade,
number of students in each classroom and the number of teachers in each room.

(6)
(7)
(8)

Applicant is requesting to permit parking within 25’ of the official rights-of-way.
Applicant is requesting to permit a 4'4” (10’ required) spacing between structures.

Applicant is requesting to permit a building for public assemblage setback 24'2" (25’
required) from the front (east) property line.



Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of requests
#2-#5 may be considered under §33-311(A)(7) (Generalized Modification Standards) or §33-
311(A)(17) (Modification or Elimination of Conditions or Covenants After Public Hearing) and
approval of requests #6-#8 may be considered under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or
(c) (Alternative Non-Use Variance).

The aforementioned plans are on file and may be examined in the Zoning Department. Plans
may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 9500 S.W. 16 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
SIZE OF PROPERTY: 2.04 Net Acres

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval with conditions of request #1;
approval with conditions of requests #2
through #5 under Section 33-311(A)(7)
(Generalized Modification Standards) and
denial without prejudice of same under
Section 33-311(A)(17) (Modification or
Elimination of Conditions and Covenants
After Public Hearing); approval with
conditions of requests #6 through #8 under
Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV) and denial
without prejudice of same under Section 33-
311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

Protests: 17 Waivers: 0

APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:

DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

2. LETICIA J. LANDRIAN (09-11-CZ10-2/09-048) 15-54-40
Area 10/District 10

(1) Applicant is requesting to permit a den and covered terrace addition to a duplex residence
setback 16’ (25 required) from the rear (north) property line.

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit the duplex residence with a lot coverage of 40.7% (30%
permitted).

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of the
requests may be considered under §33-311(A)(14) (Alternative Site Development Option for
Single-Family and Duplex Dwelling Units) or under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or (c)
(Alternative Non-Use Variance).



Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled
“‘Addition Legalization (Den and Terrace) for owner: Mrs. Leticia Landrian,” as prepared by
Remberto Contreras, 2 sheets, dated stamped received 4/6/09 and 1 sheet dated stamped
received 7/8/09 for a total of 3 sheets. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 9645 S.W. 37 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
SIZE OF PROPERTY: 50’ x 139.97’

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval with conditions of requests #1 and
#2 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV),
and denial without prejudice of same under
Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV) and
Section 33-311(A)(14) (ASDO).

Protests: 0 Waivers: 0

APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:

DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

3. ISABELLE R. DIAZ & CHRISTIAN VILLASECA 18-54-40
(09-11-CZ10-3/09-074) Area 10/District 10

Applicants are requesting to permit an accessory structure for a single-family residence
setback 6.7’ (7.5’ required) from the interior side (south) property line and spaced 5’ (10’
required) from the residence.

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of the
request may be considered under §33-311(A)(14) (Alternative Site Development Option for
Single-Family and Duplex Dwelling Units) or under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or (c)
(Alternative Non-Use Variance).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled
“Isabelle Diaz,” as prepared by MDS Engineering Corp., dated stamped received 5/18/09 and
consisting of 3 pages. Plans may be modified at public hearing

LOCATION: 3213 S.W. 107 Court, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
SIZE OF PROPERTY: 88.3' x 159’

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval with conditions under Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b) (NUV) and denial without
prejudice under Section 33-311(A)(4)(c)
(ANUV) and under Section 33-311(A)(14)
(ASDO).



Protests: 0 Waivers: 0

APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:
4. JORGE & SANDRA PEREZ (09-11-CZ10-4/09-090) 10-54-44

Area 10/District 10

(1) Applicants are requesting to permit a garage addition to a single-family residence setback
16’ (25’ required) from the front (east) property line and setback 7’5" (7’6" required) from
the interior side (north) property line.

(2) Applicants are requesting to permit a study room/terrace addition to the single-family
residence setback 20'4” (25' required) from the rear (west) property line and setback 7'2"
(7’6" required) from the interior (south) property line.

(3) Applicants are requesting to permit the single-family residence setback 7'2" from the
interior side (south) property line and setback 7’5" from the interior side (north) property line
(7’6" required for both).

(4) Applicant is requesting to permit the single-family residence with a lot coverage of 38.7%
(35% permitted).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled
“Proposed Addition for: Mr. & Mrs. Perez Residence,” as prepared by Kelly & Menendez, dated
stamped received 8/24/09 and consisting of 3 pages. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 1330 S.W. 85 Court, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
SIZE OF PROPERTY: 75 x 100’

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval with conditions of requests #1
through #4 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b)
(Non-Use Variance) and denial without
prejudice of same under Section 33-
311(A)(14) (ASDO) and under Section 33-
311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

Protests: 0 Waivers: 5
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:




5. CONSOLIDATED REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS 06-54-40
(09-11-CZ10-5/09-098) Area 10/District 10

(1) GU to RU-4L

(2) UNUSUAL USE to permit a private playground and recreational area facility; to wit: a
swimming pool, cabana, gazebos, park benches, tot lot and vita-course trail.

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled “Lil
Abner Apartments for Consolidated Real Estate Investments,” as prepared by Burgos Lanza
Architects & Planners and landscape plans as prepared by JFS Design, Inc., Sheets “A0.02,”
“A0.03,” “L-1,” “L-2" and “TD-1" all dated stamped received 9/28/09 and the remaining sheets
dated stamped received 7/6/09, for a total of 19 sheets. Plans may be modified at public
hearing.

LOCATION: Lying east of NW. 114 Avenue, approximately 598 south of N.W. 7 Street,
Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 4.65+ Acres

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval of the zone request to RU-4L
(request #1), subject to the Board's
acceptance of the proffered covenant;
approval with conditions of request #2, and
that the previous approvals pursuant to
Resolutions 3-ZAB-67-68 and 4-ZAB-278-
93 be carried forward and remain in full
force and effect on the subject property.

Protests: 0 Waivers: 416
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

NOTICE
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THE FOLLOWING SUMMARY INFORMATION IS PROVIDED AS A COURTESY; IT SHOULD
NOT BE TREATED AS LEGAL ADVICE AND IT SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON. LEGAL
CONSULTATION MAY BE WARRANTED IF AN APPEAL OR OTHER LEGAL CHALLENGE IS
BEING CONTEMPLATED.
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Decisions of the Community Zoning Appeals Board (CZAB) may be subject to appeal or other
challenge. For example, depending upon the nature of the requests and applications
addressed by the CZAB, a CZAB decision may be directly appealable to the Board of County
Commissioners (BCC) or may be subject to challenge in Circuit Court. Challenges asserted in
Circuit Court, where available, must ordinarily be filed within 30 days of the transmittal of the
pertinent CZAB resolution to the Clerk of the BCC. Appeals to the BCC, where available, must
be filed with the Zoning Hearing Section of the Department of Planning and Zoning (DPZ) within
14 days after the DPZ has posted a short, concise statement (such as that furnished above for
the listed items) that sets forth the action that was taken by the CZAB. (The DPZ'’s posting will
be made on a bulletin board located in the office of the DPZ.) All other applicable requirements
imposed by rule, ordinance, or other law must also be observed when filing or otherwise
pursuing any challenge to a CZAB decision.

Further information regarding options and methods for challenging a CZAB decision may be
obtained from sources that include, but are not limited to, the following: Sections 33-312, 33-
313, 33-314, 33-316, and 33-317 of the Code of Metropolitan Dade County, Florida; the Florida
Rules of Appellate Procedure; and the Municode website (www.municode.com). Miami-Dade
County does not provide legal advice regarding potential avenues and methods for appealing or
otherwise challenging CZAB decisions; however, a licensed attorney may be able to provide
assistance and legal advice regarding any potential challenge or appeal.




A. ZULLY ZALDIVAR 09-10-CZ10-1 (08-083)
(Applicant) Area 10/District 06
Hearing Date: 11/10/09

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

Is there an option to purchase O /lease O the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes O No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes O No M

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision
1952  George J. Murphy - Multiple Non-Use Variances BA Deferred to Date
Certain

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD - AREA 10
MOTION SLIP

#1

APPLICANT'S NAME: ZULLY ZALDIVAR

REPRESENTATIVE: Rick Ruiz

HEARING DATE

RESOLUTION NUMBER

czaB10 |09

HEARING NUMBER

© 09-10-CZ10-1 (08-83)

~ October 14, 2009

REC: Approval of zone change from RU-3 to RU-5A (request #1) subject to the Board’s acceptance of
the proffered covenant, approval with conditions of requests #2 through #4 under Section 33-
311 (A)(14)(b) (NUV), denial without prejudice of same under Section 33-311 (A)(4)(c) (ANUV)
denial without prejudice of request #2 under Section 33-311 (A)(20) (ASDO).

WITHDRAW: l:l APPLICATION
DEFER: l:l INDEFINITELY
DENY: D WITH PREJUDICE

ACCEPT PROFFERED COVENANT

APPROVE: l:l PER REQUEST

l:l WITH CONDITIONS

B OO MmO

[ ] mems):

. TO: Nov 10, 2009 [:l WI/LEAVE TO AMEND

D WITHOUT PREJUDICE
D ACCEPT REVISED PLANS

[ ] PER DEPARTMENT [ ] PERD.IC.

OTHER: No re-adv. To submit completed covenant.

TITLE M/S NAME YES NO ABSENT
~ COUNCILMAN | iGeorge A. ALVAREZ X
COUNCILMAN M iJorge BARBONTIN X
 VICE-CHAIRMAN | Jose GARRIDO  (CA) | T x|
 COUNCILMAN ~ CarfosA MANRIQUE = x
COUNCILMAN | S [RuebenPOLNI X |
CHAIRMAN Julio R. CACERES X
VOTE: | 4 | 0

exHiBits: || ves [l no

COUNTY ATTORNEY: BRIDGETT THORNTON




MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL NO. 10

APPLICANT: Zully Zaldivar PH: Z08-083 (09-10-CZ10-1)
SECTION: 8-54-41 DATE: November 10, 2009
COMMISSION DISTRICT: 6 ITEM NO.: A
A. INTRODUCTION

o REQUESTS:

(1) RU-3 to RU-5A

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit a parcel of land with a lot area of 8,594.42 sq. ft.
(10,000 sq. ft. required).

(3) Applicant is requesting to permit a 1-way driveway 12’ wide (14’ required).

(4) Applicant is requesting to permit a 3’ wide landscape buffer (7’ required) along
the right-of-way.

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of
requests #2-#4 may be considered under §33-311(A)(20) (Alternative Site
Development Option for Semi-Professional Office Building and Structures) and
requests #2 and #3 may be considered under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance)
or (c) (Alternative Non-Use Variance).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Zoning Department entitled “Zaldivar
Office,” as prepared by Oscar E. Matutes, R.A., Architecture Interiors, dated stamped
received 11/3/08 consisting of 2 sheets and plans entitled “Proposed Zoning change
for: Zaldivar,” as prepared by Marrero and Associates, dated stamped received
5/22/09, consisting of 2 sheets for a total of 4 sheets. Plans may be modified at
public hearing.

SUMMARY OF REQUESTS:

The applicant is seeking to rezone the subject property from RU-3, Four Unit
Apartment House District, to RU-5A, Semi-Professional Office District. Additional
requests to permit a parcel of land with reduced lot area, a reduced driveway width
and to permit a 3’ landscape buffer are also being sought.

LOCATION: 4200-4204 S.W. 15 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE: 82’ x 104.871°



Zully Zaldivar
Z08-083
Page 2

ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY:

In November 1952, the subject property was approved through the Board of Adjustment
process for variances to permit a four-unit apartment building with a front setback of 15’
(40’ required) and a rear setback of 5’ (25’ required), pursuant to Resolution #BA 11-52.

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

(1)

(2)

(3)

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being
within the Urban Development Boundary for Low Density Residential use. The
residential densities allowed in this category shall range from a minimum of 2.5 to a
maximum of 6.0 dwelling units per gross acre. Single family housing, e.g., single
family detached, cluster, and townhouses generally characterize this density category.
It could include low-rise apartments with extensive surrounding open space or a
mixture of housing types provided that the maximum gross density is not exceeded.

Existing lawful residential and non-residential uses and zoning are not specifically
depicted on the LUP map. They are however reflected in the average Plan Density
depicted. All such lawful uses and zoning are deemed to be consistent with this Plan
as provided in the section of this CDMP titled “Concepts and Limitations of the Land
Use Plan Map.” The limitation referenced in this paragraph pertain to existing zoning
and uses. All approval of new zoning must be consistent with the provisions of the
specific category in which the subject parcel exists, including the provisions for density
averaging and definition of gross density.

Office uses smaller than five acres in size may be approved in areas designated as
Residential Communities where other office, business or industrial use(s) which are
not inconsistent with this plan already lawfully exist on the same block face. However,
where such an office, business, or industrial use exists only on a corner lot of a
subject block face or block end, approval of office use elsewhere on the block is
limited to the one block face or block end which is the more heavily trafficked
side of the referenced corner lot. Office uses may be approved on such sites only if
consistent with the objectives and policies of the CDMP and the use or zoning district
would not have an unfavorable effect on the surrounding area: by causing an undue
burden on transportation facilities including roadways and mass transit or other utilities
and services including water, sewer, drainage, fire, rescue, police and schools; by
providing inadequate off-street parking, service or loading areas; by maintaining
operating hours, outdoor lighting or signage out of character with the neighborhood; by
creating traffic, noise, odor, dust or glare out of character with the neighborhood; by
posing a threat to the natural environment including air, water and living resources; or
where the character of the buildings, including height, bulk, scale, floor area ratio or
design would be out of scale with the character of the neighboring uses or would
detrimentally impact the surrounding area. In applying this provision, the maximum
limits of an eligible residentially designated block face along which office uses may be
extended shall not extend beyond the first intersecting public or private street, whether
existing, platted or projected to be necessary to provide access to other property, or
beyond the first railroad right-of-way, utility transmission easement or right-of-way
exceeding 60 feet in width, canal, lake, public school, church, park, goif course or
major recreational facility.



Zully Zaldivar
Z08-083
Page 3

In addition, office uses may be approved along the frontage of major roadways in
residential community areas where residences have become less desirable due to
inadequate setbacks from roadway traffic and noise, or due to a mixture of
nonresidential uses or activities in the vicinity in accordance with the limitations
set forth in this paragraph. These office uses may occur in combination with or
independent of residential use. Such limited office uses may be approved on such
sites in residential community areas only where: a) the residential lot fronts directly on
a Major Roadway as designated on the Land Use Plan map (Frontage roads are not
eligible for consideration); b) the lot or site size does not exceed one acre; and c) the
residential area is not zoned, developed or designated on the Land Use Plan map for
Estate Density Residential, nor does subject frontage face such an Estate Density
area. Office use approvals, pursuant to this paragraph may only authorize: a)
conversion of an existing residence into an office; b) addition of an office use to an
existing residence; or, c¢) the construction of a new office building on lots which were
finally platted prior to March 25, 1991 in a size one acre or smaller. Additionally, such
office uses may be approved only if the scale and character of the prospective office
use are compatible with the surrounding residential neighborhood and if the site has
sufficient dimensions to permit adequate on-site parking and buffering of adjacent
residences from the office. Other factors that will be considered in determining
compatibility include, but are not limited to traffic, noise, lighting, shadows, access,
signage, landscaping, and hours of operation. Signage shall be restricted both in size,
style, and location to preclude a commercial appearance. Landscaping and buffering
of adjacent residences and rear properties will be required. Emphasis shall be placed
on retention of the general architectural style of the area, where the area is sound and
attractive. Development Orders authorizing the conversion of existing homes into
offices, the addition of offices to existing residences or the construction of new
buildings encompassing office uses pursuant to this paragraph may be approved only
where compatible and where the intensity and character of the new building including
gross floor area, lot coverage and height, will be consistent with the homes which exist
or which could be built on the immediately adjacent parcels.

(4) Policy LU-4C. Residential neighborhoods shall be protected from intrusion by uses
that would disrupt or degrade the health, safety, tranquility, character, and overall
welfare of the neighborhood by creating such impacts as excessive density, noise,
light, glare, odor, vibration, dust or traffic.

D. NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

Subject Property:
RU-3; duplex residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

Surrounding Properties:

NORTH: RU-3; apartment building Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua



Zully Zaldivar

Z08-083

Page 4

SOUTH: RU-3; office building Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

EAST: RU-5A; apartment building Low-medium Density Residential, 6 to 13 dua

WEST: RU-1; single-family residence  Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

The subject property is a corner lot located at 4200-4204 S.W. 15 Street in an area
characterized by single-family residences, offices and apartment buildings.

SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Site plan submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable
Location of Buildings: Acceptable
Compatibility: Acceptable
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable

Open Space: Acceptable
Buffering: Acceptable

Access: Acceptable*
Parking Layout/Circulation: Acceptable
Visibility/Visual Screening: N/A

*Subject to conditions.

PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

In evaluating an application for a district boundary change, Section 33-311 provides that
the Board take into consideration, among other factors, the extent to which:

(1)

(2)

3)

(4)

The development permitted by the application, if granted, conforms to the
Comprehensive Development Master Plan for Miami-Dade County, Florida; is
consistent with applicable area or neighborhood studies or plans, and would serve a
public benefit warranting the granting of the application at the time it is considered;

The development permitted by the application, if granted, will have a favorable or
unfavorable impact on the environmental and natural resources of Miami-Dade
County, including consideration of the means and estimated cost necessary to
minimize the adverse impacts; the extent to which alternatives to alleviate adverse
impacts may have a substantial impact on the natural and human environment; and
whether any irreversible or irretrievable commitment of natural resources will occur as
a result of the proposed development;

The development permitted by the application, if granted, will have a favorable or
unfavorable impact on the economy of Miami-Dade County, Florida;

The development permitted by the application, if granted, will efficiently use or unduly
burden water, sewer, solid waste disposal, recreation, education or other necessary
public facilities which have been constructed or planned and budgeted for
construction;
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(6) The development permitted by the application, if granted, will efficiently use or unduly
burden or affect public transportation facilities, including mass transit, roads, streets
and highways which have been constructed or planned and budgeted for construction,
and if the development is or will be accessible by public or private roads, streets or
highways.

Section 33-311{A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances From Other Than Airport Regulations.
Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant
applications for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision regulations
and may grant a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the non-use
variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land
use regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects
the stability and appearance of the community and provided that the non-use variance will
be otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the
community. No showing of unnecessary hardship to the land is required.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) Alternative Non-Use Variance Standard. Upon appeal or direct
application in specific cases to hear and grant applications from the terms of the zoning and
subdivision regulations for non-use variances for setbacks, minimum lot area, frontage and
depth, maximum lot coverage and maximum structure height, the Board (following a public
hearing) may grant a non-use variance for these items, upon a showing by the applicant that
the variance will not be contrary to the public interest, where owing to special conditions, a
literal enforcement of the provisions thereof will result in unnecessary hardship, and so the
spirit of the regulations shall be observed and substantial justice done; provided, that the
non-use variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the regulation,
and that the same is the minimum non-use variance that will permit the reasonable use of
the premises; and further provided, no non-use variance from any airport zoning regulation
shall be granted under this subsection.

Section 33-311(A)(20) Alternative Site Development Option for Semi-professional
Office Buildings and Structures.

(f) An alternative lot area and frontage shall be approved upon demonstration of at
least one of the following:

(1) the proposed lot area and frontage shall permit the development or
redevelopment of a structure(s) on a lot, parcel or tract of land where such
structure(s) would not otherwise be permitted by the underlying district
regulations due to the size or configuration of the parcel proposed for alternative
development, provided that:

(A) the lot, parcel or tract is under lawful separate ownership from any
contiguous property; and

(B) the proposed alternative development will not result in the further
subdivision of land; and
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(2)

(C) the size and dimensions of the lot, parcel or tract are sufficient to provide all
setbacks required by the underlying district regulations; and

i. the area of the lot, parcel or tract is not less than: seventy-five percent
(75%) of the minimum lot area required by the underlying district
regulations; or eighty-five percent (85%) of the underlying district
regulations for an older subdivision of land caused by a conveyance or
device of record prior to August 2, 1938, or a platted unrevoked
subdivision recorded prior to August 2, 1938; and

(E) the proposed alternative development does not result in an obvious
departure from the aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity; and

(F) the frontage dimension of the lot, parcel or tract is not less than: seventy-
five percent (75%) of the minimum frontage required by the applicable
district regulations; or eighty-five percent (85%) of the underlying district
regulations for older subdivisions of land caused by a conveyance or device
of record prior to August 2, 1938, or a platted unrevoked subdivision
recorded prior to August 2, 1938, except that the frontage dimension of a
flag-lot, parcel or tract shall be permitted to be reduced to the minimum
width necessary to allow vehicular access as determined by the County;
and

(G) the resultant frontage dimension of the lot, parcel or tract provides vehicular
ingress and egress to all resulting lots, parcels or tracts, including on-site
access to emergency equipment; or

the proposed alternative development results in landscaped open space,
community design, amenities or preservation of natural resources that enhances
the function or aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity in a manner not
otherwise achievable through application of the applicable district regulations,
provided that:

(A) the number of lots of the proposed alternative development does not
exceed that normally permitted by the lot area dimensions of the underlying
district regulations; and

(B) the size and dimensions of each lot, parcel or tract in the proposed
alternative development are sufficient to provide all setbacks required by
the underlying district regulations, or, if applicable, any prior zoning actions
for similar uses issued prior to the effective date of this ordinance (July 11,
2003); and

(C) the area of each lot, parcel or tract is not less than eighty percent (80%) of
the area required by the applicable district regulations; and

(D) the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure
from the aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity; and
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(k)

U

(E) the resultant frontage of the lot, parcel or tract provides vehicular ingress
and egress to all resulting lots, parcels or tracts, including on-site access to
emergency equipment, or

(3) the proposed lot area and frontage is such that:

(A) the proposed alternative development will not result in the creation of more
than two (2) lots, parcels or tracts; and

(B) the size and dimensions of each lot, parcel or tract are sufficient to provide
all setbacks required by the applicable district regulations; and

(C) no lot area shall be less than the smaller of:

(i) ninety percent (90%) of the lot area required by the applicable district
regulations; or

(i) the average area of the developed lots, parcels or tracts in the
immediate vicinity within the same zoning district; and

(D) the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure
from the aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity; and

(E) the resultant frontage provides vehicular ingress and egress to all resulting
lots, parcels or tracts, including on-site access to emergency equipment.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, no proposed alternative development shall be approved
upon demonstration that the proposed alternative development:

(1) will result in a significant diminution of the value of property in the immediate
vicinity; or

(2) will have substantial negative impact on public safety due to unsafe automobile
movements, heightened vehicular-pedestrian conflicts, or heightened risk of fire;
or

(3) will result in a materially greater adverse impact on public services and facilities
than the impact that would result from development of the same parcel pursuant
to the underlying district regulations; or

Proposed alternative development under this subsection shall provide additional
amenities or buffering to mitigate the impacts of the development as approved, where
the amenities or buffering expressly required by this subsection are insufficient to
mitigate the impacts of the development. The purpose of the amenities or buffering
elements shall be to preserve and protect the economic viability of any enterprises
proposed within the approved development and the quality of life of residents and
business tenants of the immediate vicinity in a manner comparable to that ensured by
the underlying district regulations. Examples of such amenities include but are not
limited to: active or passive recreational facilities, landscaped open space over and
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above that normally required by the code, additional trees or landscaping, the inclusion
of residential use(s), convenient pedestrian connection(s) to adjacent residential
development(s), convenient covered bus stops or pick-up areas for transportation
services, sidewalks (including improvements, linkages, or additional width), bicycle
paths, buffer areas or berms, street furniture, undergrounding of utility lines, cohesive
wall signage, and decorative street lighting. In determining which amenities or
buffering elements are appropriate for a proposed commercial development, the
following shall be considered:

(A) the types of needs of the residents or business tenants of the immediate vicinity
and the needs of the occupants of the parcel proposed for development that
would likely be occasioned by the development, including but not limited to
recreational, open space, transportation, aesthetic amenities, and buffering from
adverse impacts; and

(B) the proportionality between the impacts on the residents, business tenants or
occupants of parcel(s) in the immediate vicinity and the amenities or buffering
required. For example, a reduction in lot area for numerous lots may warrant the
provision of additional landscape open space.

G. NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection*
Public Works No objection*
Parks No comment
MDT No comment
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No comment

*Subject to conditions indicated in their memoranda.
ANALYSIS:

This application was deferred from the October 14, 2009, meeting to allow the applicant
additional time to proffer a covenant. The applicant is requesting a zone change from RU-3,
Four Unit Apartment House District, to RU-5A, Semi-Professional Office District. The Land
Use Plan (LUP) map of the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP) designates
the subject property for Low Density Residential use on the Land Use Plan (LUP) map of
the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). The 0.204-acre subject property is
located at 4200-4204 S.W. 15 Street, a corner lot, where SW 15 Street intersects with SW
42 Avenue, which is designated as a major roadway on the LUP map of the CDMP.
Further, the subject property is at the eastern edge of a residential district where it abuts
RU-5A uses to the east, and RU-3 zoned properties to the north and south. However, the
property to the south, although zoned RU-3, presently houses an office use, based on a
previous approval for a use variance and the property to the north consists of a 2-story
apartment building. Though the proposed office development is located on a smaller lot
area than allowed by the zoning district being requested, resulting in request #2, and for
variances to the zoning regulations to allow a narrower driveway and landscaped strip

(O
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(requests #3 and #4), staff is of the opinion that the scale and character of the proposed
one-story office building, designed to match the abutting residential development to the
west, will not have a negative visual impact on the surrounding properties nor will there be a
negative impact on traffic on the abutting roadways. The applicant has voluntarily submitted
a covenant restricting the uses on the property to prevent medical and dental centers and
limiting the development of the site to the submitted plans. Staff therefore opines that the
proposed office use is consistent with the LUP map and the interpretative text of the CDMP
and compatible with the surrounding residential and office uses.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections to
this application and indicates that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the
Miami-Dade County Code. However, the applicant will have to comply with all conditions as
set forth in their memorandum. The Public Works Department has no objections to this
application and indicates in their memorandum that the development meets traffic
concurrency because it lies within the urban infill area where traffic concurrency does not
apply. The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFR) has no objections to this
application and their memorandum indicates that the estimated average travel response
time is 7:24 minutes.

The applicant seeks to change the zoning on the subject property from RU-3 to RU-5A.
Approval of this application will allow the applicant to provide semi-professional office
services for the community. Staff notes that the subject property abuts a property to the
south that was approved for a Use Variance to permit an appraisal office in the RU-3 zone
as would be permitted in the RU-5, Residential/Semi-Professional Office and Apartments
District, pursuant to Resolution #Z-14-91, in February 1991. Additionally, the properties
located to the east of the subject property across SW 42 Avenue are similarly zoned RU-5A.
The subject site, although smaller than required by the proposed zoning district regulations
is of adequate size to provide parking for the proposed office use and the parking has been
strategically located away from the single-family residences to the west, along the interior
side (south) property line abutting the office use to the south. Staff also notes that the
property fronts on SW 42 Avenue, which is a half section line road that provides access to a
main County east-west highway, SR 836, located approximately 2 miles to the north of the
subject property. As previously mentioned, the applicant has submitted a covenant
restricting the development of the site to the submitted plans. Staff supports the proposal
and opines that the design is in keeping with other office/residence conversions in the area.
Furthermore, this conversion of the single-family residence to office use will maintain the
scale, height and residential appearance of the area. Landscape architectural elements are
used to create a project that is compatible with its surroundings and visually impacts, in a
positive manner, the surrounding area. As such, staff recommends approval of the district
boundary change (request #1) from RU-3 to RU-5A, subject to the Board’s acceptance of
the proffered covenant.

When requests #2 through #4 are analyzed under the Non-use Variance (NUV) Standards,
Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), staff is of the opinion that the approval of these requests would be
compatible with the surrounding area, would not be detrimental to the neighborhood, or
affect the appearance of the community. Further, staff opines that these requests are not
overly intrusive to the surrounding area. Request #2, to permit a parcel of land with a lot
area of 8,594.42 sq. ft. (10,000 sq. ft. required), is relatively minor in nature as the site is
only approximately 1,400 sq. ft. under the minimum required for use under the RU-5A
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zoning district regulations and would not be detrimental to the neighborhood. Additionally,
staff notes that a zone change to RU-5A, with lot sizes of 5,181 sq. ft. and 7,500 sq. ft. was
granted on 2 separate parcels of land located to the east of the subject property, at 1501
SW 42 Avenue, and 1521-27 SW 42 Avenue, pursuant to Resolution #Z-90-83, in May
1983, and Resolution #Z-83-85, in April 1985, respectively. However, staff notes that the
subject property consists of three platted lots and in order to preserve the integrity of the
site, staff recommends that the applicant restricts the development of the site to the
submitted site plan in addition to the restriction of the uses allowed. Request #3, to permit
the 1-way drive 12’ (14’ required) and request #4, to permit a 3’ (7’ required) wide landscape
buffer will not negatively impact traffic on the abutting roadways, or have a negative visual
impact on the surrounding properties. Staff notes that the request #3 pertains to a smali
portion of the driveway where it meets SW 42 Avenue at the eastern end of the property.
The submitted plans indicate that the remainder of the drives meets the zoning regulations
and as such, approval of the requested variance will not result in spillage of traffic onto the
abutting roadways. Further, staff opines that the reduced landscape buffer referred to in
request #4 is on the northern side of the property, abutting one parking space. As such,
staff opines that the negative visual impact is minimal and not visually intrusive to the
abutting property to the north, or to vehicular or pedestrian traffic along SW 15 Street.
However, among other things, staff recommends as a condition of approval that there be no
medical or dental office use on the subject property. Therefore, staff recommends approval
with conditions of requests #2 through #4 under the Non-Use Variance (NUV) Standards.

When requests #2 through #4 are analyzed under the Alternative Non-Use Variance (ANUV)
Standard, Section 33-311 (A)(4)(c), the applicant would have to prove that the requests are
due to an unnecessary hardship and that, should said requests not be granted, such denial
would not permit the reasonable use of the premises. However, since this property can be
utilized under the zoning regulations, staff is of the opinion that said requests cannot be
approved under the Alternative Non-Use Variance Standard (ANUV) and should be denied
without prejudice under same.

The Alternative Site Development Option (ASDO) standards under Section 33-311(A)(20)
provide for the approval of a zoning application which can demonstrate at a public hearing
that the development requested is in compliance with the applicable Alternative Site
Development Option Standards as established. However, the applicant has not provided
staff with the documentation required for analysis under the ASDO Standards. As such,
request #2 cannot be approved under same and should be denied without prejudice under
Section 33-311(A)(14)(ASDO).

Accordingly, staff recommends approval of the zone change from RU-3 to RU-5A, (request
#1) subject to the Board’s acceptance of the proffered covenant, approval with conditions of
requests #2 through #4 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV), denial of same under Section
33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV), and denial without prejudice of request #2 under Section 33-
311(A)(20) (ASDO). ’

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of the zone change from RU-3 to RU-5A, (request #1) subject to the Board's
acceptance of the proffered covenant, approval with conditions of requests #2 through #4
under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV), denial without prejudice of same under Section 33-
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311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV)denial without prejudice of request #2 under Section 33-311(A)(20)
(ASDO).

J. CONDITIONS: Pertaining to requests #2 through #4 only:

1.

6.

That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director of the
Department of Planning and Zoning upon the submittal of an application for a building
permit and/or Certificate of Use; said plan to include, but not limited to, location of
structure or structures, exits and entrances, drainage, walls, fences, landscaping, and
other requirements.

That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled “Zaldivar Office,” as prepared by Oscar E. Matutes,
R.A., Architecture Interiors, dated stamped received 11/3/08 consisting of 2 sheets and
plans entitled “Proposed Zoning change for: Zaldivar,” as prepared by Marrero and
Associates, dated stamped received 5/22/09, consisting of 2 sheets for a total of 4
sheets.

That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

That the applicants submit to the Department of Planning and Zoning for its review and
approval a landscaping plan which indicates the type and size of plant material prior to
the issuance of a building permit and to be installed prior to the issuance of a
Certificate of Use.

That the applicant obtain a Certificate of Use from the Department of Planning and
Zoning upon compliance with all terms and conditions, the same subject to
cancellation upon violation of any of the conditions.

That no medical or dental office use be established on the subject property.

DATE INSPECTED: 05/29/08
DATE TYPED: 08/28/09
DATE REVISED: 08/31/09, 09/14/09, 09/24/09, 10/15/09
DATE FINALIZED: 10/15/09

MCL:NN:AA:CH
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Maré C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director @
Miami-Dade County Department of
Planning and Zoning




MIAMIDADE

Memorandum =¥

Date: July 13, 2009

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director .
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-10 #Z2008000083-1% Revision
Zully Zaldivar
4200-4204 S.W. 15 Street
District Boundary Change from RU-3 to RU-5A and Request to Permit
Lot Area and Setback Requirements
(RU-3) (0.20 Acres)
08-54-41

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

Potable Water Service

Public water can be made available to the subject property. Therefore, connection of the proposed
development to the public water supply system shall be required in accordance with the Code
requirements.

Existing public water facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set forth in the
Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the proposed development order, if
approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards subject to compliance with the conditions
required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Wastewater Disposal

Public sanitary sewers are not located within feasible distance for connection to the subject property;
consequently, any proposed development would have to be served by a septic tank and drainfield as a
means for the disposal of domestic liquid waste.

DERM would not object to the interim use of a septic tank and drainfield system provided that the site is
connected to the public water supply system and the proposed development meets the sewage loading
requirements of Section 24-43.1(4) of the Code. Based upon the available information the proposal
meets said requirements. Furthermore, since the request is for a non-residential land use, the property
owner has submitted a properly executed covenant running with the land in favor of Miami-Dade
County as required by Section 24-43.1(4)(a) of the Code, which provides that the only liquid waste, less
and except the exclusions contained therein, which shall be generated, disposed of, discharged or
stored on the property shall be domestic sewage discharged into a septic tank.

4
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Notwithstanding the foregoing, the applicant is advised that certain land uses such as medical offices
utilizing x-ray equipment and others that generate liquid waste other than domestic sewage, cannot be
permitted by DERM since it would violate the aforesaid Code Section and would also violate the
covenant. Approval of land uses that are not compatible with the usage of a septic tank and drainfield
system as a means for the disposal of the domestic liquid waste would require a variance from the
Environmental Quality Control Board (EQCB) from the aforesaid Code Section.

Stormwater Management
Site grading and development shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 11C of the Code.

Any proposed development shall comply with County and Federal flood criteria requirements. The
proposed development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards for flood
protection set forth in the CDMP, subject to compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this
proposed development order.

Wetlands
The subject properties do not contain jurisdictional wetlands, as defined by Section 24-5 of the Code;
therefore, a Class |V Wetland Permit will not be required.

The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181), the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (561-681-6600), and the South Florida Water Management
District (1-800-432-2045), may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.

Tree Preservation

Tree Removal Permit 2008-TREE-PER-00511 was issued to Zully Zaldivar on October 7, 2008 and is
scheduled to expire on October 7, 2009. TP 2008-TREE-PER-00511 requires the preservation of one
royal poinciana on the northeast corner and a one royal palm on the north border of the property. The
site plan submitted with this application entitied " Proposed Zoning Change for Zaldivar" sheet A-1 of 2,
dated April 14, 2009 (revised May 21, 2009) and prepared by Marrero and Associates depicts these
trees as existing. All approved tree removal/relocation, replanting and final inspection (a two weeks
notice is required prior to the final inspection) must be completed prior to the scheduled expiration date
of this permit to avoid violation of permit conditions. Please be advised that a new Miami-Dade County
Tree Removal Permit or an amendment to this permit is required prior to the removal or relocation of
any other tree on the subject property. Please contact this Program at 305-372-6574 for information
regarding tree permits.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement record for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary

DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same
meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

5~
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This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM's written approval, as required by the Code.

if you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.

16



PH# 272008000083
CZAB - C10

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Applicant's Names:ZULLY ZALDIVAR

This Department has no objections to this application.

Must provide One-Way Only and Do Not Enter signs at the driveways of
SW 15 Street and SW 42 Avenue respectively.

Additional improvements may be required at time of permitting.

This project meets traffic concurrency because it lies within the
urban infill area where traffic concurrency does not apply.

bl

Raul A Pino, P.L.S.
13-AUG-08



REVISION 1

Date: 15-JUL-09 Memorandum

To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 22008000083

Fire Prevention Unit:
Not applicable to Fire Engineering & Water Supply Bureau site requirements.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above 22008000083
located at  4200-4204 S.W. 15 STREET, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 1404 is proposed as the foliowing:
N/A dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
“Ofice institutional
~ NA  square feet N/A square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: N/A alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 7:24 minutes

Existing services
The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 40 - West Miami - 975 SW 62 Avenue
Rescue, ALS Engine

Planned Service Expansions:
The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments
Not applicable to service impact analysis.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540.

1



TEAM METRO

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

ZULLY ZALDIVAR 4200-4204 SW 15 STREET, MIAMI-
DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

APPLICANT ADDRESS

22008000083

HEARING NUMBER

CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:

Current case history:
Case 200903007994 was opened based on enforcement history request and inspected on
09/04/09. No violations were observed and case was closed.

Lusi Germain

DATE: 09/11/09
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1. WESTCHESTER SPANISH 09-11-CZ10-1 (07-003)
SEVENTH DAY ADENTIST CHURCH Area 10/District 10
(Applicant) Hearing Date: 11/10/09

Property Owner (if different from applicant) FLORIDA CONFERENCE ASSOCIATION OF SEVENTH
DAY ADVENTISTS.

Is there an option to purchase O /lease O the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes O No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes M No O

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision
1964 Ruth and Harold - Special Exception to permit a ZAB Approved
Loewen church, Sunday school and w/conds.

Variance of sign regulation.

1974 Coral Park Baptist - Special Exception preschool BCC Approved
Church development class for mentally w/conds.
retarded children in church
facilities.
1983 First Baptist Church of - Special Exception to permit ZAB Approved
Coral Park Inc. expansion of a previously w/conds.

approved church.

- Non-Use Variance of parking
regulations to permit 203 parking
spaces.

- Special Exception of height
requirement to permit the
proposed 2 story sanctuary
building to be 55’ in height.

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 10

APPLICANT: Westchester Spanish Seventh PH: Z07-003 (09-11-CZ10-1)
Day Adventist Church
SECTION: 09-54-40 DATE: November 10, 2009

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 10 ITEM NO.: 1

A. INTRODUCTION

(o]

REQUESTS:

(1) UNUSUAL USE to permit a day care center in conjunction with a previously
approved religious facility.

(2) MODIFICATION of a plan approved pursuant to Resolution #2-ZAB-644-64 and
last modified by Resolution #4-ZAB-417-83, both passed and adopted by the
Zoning Appeals Board, reading as follow:

FROM: “Plans are on file and may be examined in the Zoning Department
entitled ‘Proposed Addition to “Primera Iglesia Bautista de Coral
Park,” as prepared by Cortinas, Aragon and Associates, Architects &
Planners, Inc., dated 8-5-83, revised 9-14-83.”

TO: “Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department Planning
and Zoning entitled ‘A DayCare Center for Westchester Spanish 7™
Day Adventist Church 9500 SW 16 Street, Miami, Florida,’ as
prepared by Filer & Hammond Architects, Inc., dated stamped
received 4/10/09, Sheet ‘A-1’ last revised on 8/20/09, and consisting
of 5 sheets.

(3) MODIFICATION of Condition #5 of Resolution #4-ZAB-417-83, passed and
adopted by the Zoning Appeals Board, reading as follows:

FROM: “5. That a landscaped 5 buffer strip be maintained along the north
and south property lines.”

TO: “5. That a landscaped 5’ buffer strip be maintained along the south
property line.”

(4) MODIFICATION of Conditions #3 and #5 of Resolution No. #2-371-74, passed
and adopted by the Board of County Commissioners, reading as follows:

FROM: “3. That the use be approved for and be restricted to a maximum of
12 students.”

TO: “3. That the use be approved for and be restricted to a maximum of
65 students.”

FROM: “5. That the hours of operation shall be from 8:30 a.m. to 2:30 p.m.”
TO: “5. That the hours of operation shall be from 6:30 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.”



Westchester Spanish Seventh Day Adventist Church
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Page 2

(5) DELETION of Conditions #7, #8 and #9 of Resolution No. Z-371-74, passed and
adopted by the Board of County Commissioners, reading as follows:

“7. That the number of classrooms in each grade will be 3.”
“8. That the number of students in each room will be limited to 4.”
“9. That the number of teachers for each room will be 1.”

The purpose of requests #2-#5 is to allow the applicant to submit new plans showing
a day care center, reconfiguration of the parking lot, increase in the number of
students and the hours of operation and to delete the restrictions limiting the number
of classrooms in each grade, number of students in each classroom and the number
of teachers in each room.

(6) Applicant is requesting to permit parking and drives within 25' of the official
rights-of-way.

(7) Applicant is requesting to permit a 44" (10' required) spacing between
structures.

(8) Applicant is requesting to permit a building for public assemblage setback 24'2"
(25’ required) from the front (east) property line.

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of
requests #2-#5 may be considered under §33-311(A)(7) (Generalized Modification
Standards) or §33-311(A)(17) (Modification or Elimination of Conditions or Covenants
After Public Hearing) and approval of requests #6-#8 may be considered under §33-
311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or (c) (Alternative Non-Use Variance).

The aforementioned plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of
Planning and Zoning. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

SUMMARY OF REQUESTS:

The applicant seeks approval of an unusual use request to permit a daycare facility
in conjunction with a previously approved religious facility. In addition, the applicant
seeks to modify conditions of previous Resolutions in order to submit revised plans
illustrating the proposed daycare use and reconfiguration of the parking area, to
increase the number of students and to extend the hours of operation. Moreover, the
applicant seeks to delete conditions of a previous Resolution which restricted the
number of classrooms in each grade, number of students in each classroom, and the
number of teachers in each room. The applicant also seeks to permit parking and
drives within 25’ of the rights-of-way, to permit less spacing between structures than
that required by Code and to permit a proposed building of public assemblage
setback closer to the front (east) property line than permitted.

LOCATION: 9500 S.W. 16 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE: 2.04 Acres
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B. ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY: In 1964, the subject property was granted approval of a
special exception to permit a church and Sunday school and a request to permit a 49 sq. ft.
sign in an RU (Residential) zone, pursuant to Resolution #2-ZAB-644-64. In 1974, the
subject property was granted approval of a special exception to permit a pre-school
development class for mentally disabled children in the church facility, pursuant to
Resolution #2-371-74. In 1983, the subject site was granted approval of a special exception
to permit the expansion of a previously approved church, a request to permit 203 parking
spaces (242 spaces required) and approval of a request to permit a proposed 2 story
sanctuary building to be 55’ in height (35’ maximum permitted), pursuant to Resolution #4-
ZAB-417-83.

C. COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

1. The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being
within the Urban Development Boundary for Low Density Residential. The residential
densities allowed in this category shall range from a minimum of 2.5 to a maximum of
6.0 units per gross acre. This density category is generally characterized by single
family housing, e.g., single-family detached, cluster, zero lot line and townhouses. It
could include low-rise apartments with extensive surrounding open space or a mixture of
housing types provided that the maximum gross density is -not exceeded.

2. Existing lawful residential and non-residential uses and zoning are not specifically
depicted on the LUP map. They are however reflected in the average Plan Density
depicted. All such lawful uses and zoning are deemed to be consistent with this Plan as
provided in the section of this CDMP titled “Concepts and Limitations of the Land Use
Plan Map.” The limitation referenced in this paragraph pertain to existing zoning and
uses. All approval of new zoning must be consistent with the provisions of the specific
category in which the subject parcel exists, including the provisions for density averaging
and definition of gross density.

3. Other Land Uses Not Addressed

Certain uses are not authorized under any LUP map category, including many of the
uses listed as "unusual uses" in the zoning code. Uses not authorized in any LUP map
category may be requested and approved in any LUP category that authorizes uses
substantially similar to the requested use. Such approval may be granted only if the
requested use is consistent with the objectives and policies of this Plan, and provided
that the use would be compatible and would not have an unfavorabie effect on the
surrounding area: by causing an undue burden on transportation facilities including
roadways and mass transit or other utilities and services including water, sewer,
drainage, fire, rescue, police and schools; by providing inadequate off-street parking,
service or loading areas; by maintaining operating hours, outdoor lighting or signage out
of character with the neighborhood; by creating traffic, noise, odor, dust or glare out of
character with the neighborhood; by posing a threat to the natural environment including
air, water and living resources; or where the character of the buildings, including height,
bulk, scale, floor area ratio or design would detrimentally impact the surrounding area.

4. Residential Communities
Also permitted in Residential Communities are neighborhood and community services
including schools, parks, houses of worship, day care centers, group housing facilities,
and utility facilities, only when consistent with other goals, objectives and policies of this
Plan and compatible with the neighborhood.
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5. Policy LU-4A
When evaluating compatibility among proximate land uses, the County shall consider
such factors as noise, lighting, shadows, glare, vibration, odor, runoff, access, traffic,
parking, height, bulk, scale of architectural elements, landscaping, hours of operation,
buffering, and safety, as applicable.

D. NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

Subject Property:

RU-1, Religious facility and pre-school Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

Surrounding Properties:

NORTH: RU-1; Single-family residences Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
SOUTH: RU-1; Single-family residences Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
EAST: GU; FPL Substation Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
WEST: RU-1; Single-family residences Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

E. SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review:

Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable*
Location of Buildings: Acceptable*
Compatibility: Acceptable*
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable*
Open Space: Acceptable*
Buffering: Acceptable*
Access: Acceptable*
Parking Layout/Circulation: Acceptable*
Visibility/Visual Screening: Acceptable*

*Subject to conditions.

F. PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(3) Special Exceptions, Unusual Uses and New Uses. The Board shall
hear an application for and grant or deny special exceptions; that is, those exceptions
permitted by regulations only upon approval after public hearing, new uses and unusual
uses which by the regulations are only permitted upon approval after public hearing;
provided the applied for exception or use, including exception for site or plot plan approval,
in the opinion of the Community Zoning Appeals Board, would not have an unfavorable
effect on the economy of Miami-Dade County, Florida, would not generate or result in
excessive noise or traffic, cause undue or excessive burden on public facilities, including
water, sewer, solid waste disposal, recreation, transportation, streets, roads, highways or
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other such facilities which have been constructed or which are planned and budgeted for
construction, are accessible by private or public roads, streets or highways, tend to create a
fire or other equally or greater dangerous hazards, or provoke excessive overcrowding or
concentration of people or population, when considering the necessity for and
reasonableness of such applied for exception or use in relation to the present and future
development of the area concerned and the compatibility of the applied for exception or use
with such area and its development.

33-311(A)(7) Generalized Modification Standards. The Board shall hear applications to
modify or eliminate any condition or part thereof which has been imposed by any final
decision adopted by resolution; provided, that the appropriate Board finds after public
hearing that the modification or elimination, in the opinion of the Community Zoning Appeals
Board, would not generate excessive noise or traffic, tend to create a fire or other equally or
greater dangerous hazard, or provoke excessive overcrowding of people, or would not tend
to provoke a nuisance, or would not be incompatible with the area concerned, when
considering the necessity and reasonableness of the modification or elimination in relation to
the present and future development of the area concerned.

Section 33-311(A)(17) Modification or Elimination of Conditions and Covenants After
Public Hearing. The Community Zoning Appeals Board shall approve applications to
modify or eliminate any condition or part thereof which has been imposed by any zoning
action, and to modify or eliminate any restrictive covenants, or parts thereof, accepted at
public hearing, upon demonstration at public hearing that the requirements of at least one of
the paragraphs under this section has been met. Upon demonstration that such
requirements have been met, an application may be approved as to a portion of the property
encumbered by the condition or the restrictive covenant where the condition or restrictive
covenant is capable of being applied separately and in full force as to the remaining portion
of the property that is not a part of the application, and both the application portion and the
remaining portion of the property will be in compliance with all other applicable requirements
of prior zoning actions and of this chapter.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances From Other Than Airport Regulations.
Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant
applications for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision regulations
and may grant a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the non-use
variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land
use regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects
the stability and appearance of the community and provided that the non-use variance will
be otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the
community. No showing of unnecessary hardship to the land is required.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) Alternative Non-Use Variance Standard. Upon appeal or direct
application in specific cases to hear and grant applications from the terms of the zoning and
subdivision reguiations for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning regulations the
Board (following a public hearing) may grant a non-use variance for these items, upon a
showing by the applicant that the variance will not be contrary to the public interest, where
owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions thereof will result in
unnecessary hardship, and so the spirit of the regulations shall be observed and substantial
justice done; provided, that the non-use variance will be in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of the regulation, and that the same is the minimum non-use variance
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that will permit the reasonable use of the premises; and further provided, no non-use
variance from any airport zoning regulation shall be granted under this subsection.

G. NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection*
Public Works No objection*
Parks No objection
MDT No objection
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No comment

*Subject to conditions indicated in their memoranda
H. ANALYSIS:

The 2.04-acre subject property is located within an established residential area zoned RU-1
and characterized by single-family residences. An FPL substation is located immediately to
the east of the subject site. The subject property is designated for Low Density
Residential use on the Land Use Plan (LUP) map of the Comprehensive Development
Master Plan (CDMP), which allows a minimum of 2.5 to a maximum of 6.0 dwelling units per
acre. However, the interpretative text of the CDMP indicates that all existing lawful
residential uses and zoning that are not specifically depicted on the LUP map are deemed to
be consistent with the CDMP, as indicated in the section titled “Concepts and Limitations of
the Land Use Plan Map.” The religious facility use located on this site was previously
approved at a zoning hearing, as was the pre-school development class, which staff opines
is similar to the proposed day care center. Therefore, staff opines that the existing church
and the proposed day care center use are consistent with this provision of the interpretative
text of the CDMP.

The Master Plan indicates that neighborhood and community services including schools,
parks, houses of worship, day care centers, group housing facilities, and utility facilities, are
permitted in Residential Communities only when consistent with the goals, objectives and
policies of the Master Plan and compatible with the neighborhood. Policy LU-4A indicates
that when evaluating compatibility among proximate land uses, the County shall consider
such factors as noise, lighting, shadows, glare, vibration, odor, runoff, access, traffic,
parking, height, bulk, scale or architectural elements, landscaping, hours of operation,
buffering, and safety, as applicable. The subject property is located in the southwest corner
of half-section line roads, SW 16 Street and SW 95 Avenue, approximately 300’ to the east
of section line road, SW 97 Avenue. Staff notes that the site fronts on half section line road,
SW 16 Street with a proposed ingress and egress drive. Additionally, the site also has
ingress and egress drives along SW 95 Avenue, where it abuts the FPL utility plant and at
the point where SW 95 Avenue narrows to allow one-way traffic only to the south. Further,
the submitted plans indicate that the proposed day care center located within the existing
church building is primarily located in the northeast quadrant of the 2.04 acre parcel, with
the playground area encircled by the L shaped building and the proposed church building to
be located within the northwest quadrant of the subject parcel, thereby orienting the majority
of the proposed activities on the subject parcel away from the abutting residential parcels.
As such, staff opines that the daycare center with additional classrooms, students and
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teachers, and the reconfigured parking lot for the proposed daycare facility are compatible
with the surrounding area and are therefore consistent with the Master Plan.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections
to this application and has indicated that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24
of the Code of Miami-Dade County. The Public Works Department (PWD) has no
objections to this application except as noted herein. Specifically, their memorandum
indicates that the PWD has no objections to the request to permit parking and drives within
25 feet of the right-of-way (request #6) and further indicates that this application generates
an additional 53 PM daily peak hour vehicle trips. However, the traffic distribution of these
additional trips to the adjacent roadways does not exceed the acceptable level of service
(LOS) of the surrounding roadways which are operating at LOS “C” and “D” and the
memorandum indicates that this application meets traffic concurrency. The PWD also state
in their memorandum that the applicant is required to construct a sidewalk along SW 95
Avenue and that additional improvements may be required at the time of platting/permitting.
The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFRD) has no objections to this application
and indicates in their memorandum that the estimated average travel response time is 3:24
minutes.

When analyzing request #1 under Section 33-311(A)(3), Standards For Special Exceptions,
Unusual Uses and New Uses, staff is of the opinion that the proposed day care center use
in conjunction with the previously approved religious facility would be compatible with the
surrounding area, including the existing residential communities that surround the subject
property. The request to permit the day care center to serve 65 children is not, in staff's
opinion, overly intensive and will not generate excessive noise within the surrounding area.
Furthermore, in staff's opinion, the introduction of the day care center into this residential
area will not generate excessive ftraffic in the area. As previously mentioned, the Public
Works Department’s memorandum indicates that the application meets traffic concurrency.
Additionally, the proposed use will not have an unfavorable impact on the water, sewer,
solid waste disposal, or other public services and will not have an unfavorable impact on the
environment as indicated by the memorandum submitted by the Department of
Environmental Resources Management (DERM). Furthermore, staff notes that the
submitted plans indicate adequate parking and stacking spaces for the religious facility and
the proposed day care center for drop-off and pick up of children, which staff opines, is more
than sufficient and will not result in the queuing of vehicles in the abutting right-of-way.
Therefore, staff opines that the traffic flow generated as a result of the proposed day care
use will be minimally intrusive to the adjacent residential areas and will not disrupt the
neighborhood by generating excessive noise or traffic. Additionally, staff is of the opinion
that the site is adequately sized to accommodate the proposed facility. According to the
submitted plans, the applicant is providing ample classroom area and outdoor recreational
playground space to properly accommodate the proposed 65 child enroliment. Said plans
also indicate the location of the playground area away from the abutting residences to the
south and west which reduces the likelihood of any negative aural impact on the
surrounding residential properties. Staff also notes that the applicant has provided
adequate buffering in the form of a continuous hedge along the rear (south) property line as
well as along the interior side (west) property line where the property abuts single-family
residences in order to-reduce any negative visual impacts generated from the location of the
parking areas. Accordingly, staff recommends approval of request #1 under Section 33-
311(A)(3).
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When requests #2 through #5 analyzed under the Generalized Modification Standards,
Section 33-311(A)(7), staff opines that the proposed modifications of Condition #5, of
Resolution #4-ZAB-417-83, and Conditions #3 and #5 of Resolution #Z-371-4, along with
the deletion of Conditions #7 through #9 of said Resolution, would not generate excessive
noise or traffic, create any dangerous hazard, provoke excessive crowding of people, would
not tend to provoke a nuisance or be incompatible with the surrounding area. The proposed
modification and deletion of these conditions would allow the applicant to provide additional
services to the community by accommodating an additional 53 children in the previously
approved pre-school development class. As previously mentioned, the plans submitted by
the applicant, are sensitive to the surrounding community. The applicant has provided
adequate classroom space and playground area to accommodate the additional students.
The submitted plans also display great sensitivity in the siting of the playground area by the
applicant. The playground is located on the northwest portion of the property, more than
160" away from the south property line on that area of the property that abuts single-family
residences in an area. The playground area is also located to the north of the existing
church/day care building and to the east of the proposed sanctuary building, both of which
will mitigate any negative aural impacts from the playground on the aforementioned
residences to the south and RU-1 zoned properties located to the west. To further mitigate
the possibility of any negative visual and aural impact resulting from the proposed expansion
of the day care use and reconfiguration of the parking lot, the applicant has provided
abundant landscape buffering along the southern property lines in the form of an 11’ wide
landscape buffer consisting of a continuous hedge and a variety of trees. The applicant has
also provided a continuous hedge along the western property line within the landscape
buffer, which is a minimum of 5’ wide. As such, staff opines that the aforementioned efforts
by the applicant to mitigate the impact of the proposed increase in the nhumber of staff and
children and reconfiguration of the parking and drives are sufficient to maintain a reasonable
transition between the less intensive residential uses to the south and west. In so doing,
staff opines that the applicant has designed the proposed development in keeping with the
intent of the zoning regulations and will not be contrary to the public interest. Based on all of
the aforementioned, staff is of the opinion that approval of requests #2 through #5 would be
compatible with the surrounding area. However, staff would condition approval of this
request that all conditions of Resolution #2-ZAB-644-64, Resolution #4-ZAB-417-83, and
last modified by Resolution #Z-371-74, remain in place except as herein modified.
Therefore, staff recommends approval with conditions of these requests under Section 33-
311(A)(7) (Generalized Modification Standards).

The standards under Section 33-311(A)(17), Modification or Elimination of Conditions and
Covenants After Public Hearing, provide for the approval of a zoning application which
demonstrates at public hearing that the modification or elimination of conditions of a
previously approved resolution or restrictive covenant complies with one of the applicable
modification or elimination standards and does not contravene the enumerated public
interest standards as established. However, the applicant has not submitted documentation
to indicate which modification or elimination standards are applicable to this application
under said section. Due to the lack of information, staff is unable to analyze request #2
through request #5 under said standards, and as such, staff recommends that these
requests be denied without prejudice under same.
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When requests #6 through #8 are analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), the Non-Use
Variance (NUV) Standards, staff is of the opinion that the approval with conditions of these
requests maintains the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land
use regulations and would be compatible with the surrounding area. Request #6, to permit
parking and drives within 25’ of the official rights-of-way, would not have an adverse effect
on the stability and appearance of the community. The applicant has provided an adequate
landscape buffer and trees along the eastern property line that staff opines will mitigate any
negative impact of the parking areas within 25’ of the right-of-way. Further, staff's research
of the surrounding area identified properties that were approved for similar requests. For
example, in September 1988, the property located at 8755 SW 16 Street was approved for a
similar request pursuant to Resolution #CZAB105798. Similarly, a property located
approximately .63 miles southeast of the subject property at 9101 SW 24 Street, was
approved for a similar variance, pursuant to Resolution #5-ZAB-284-95, in June 1995.

Additionally, staff opines that approval of requests #7 and #8 would not have a negative
visual impact on the surrounding area. Request #7, to permit reduced spacing between the
existing church/daycare building and the proposed sanctuary, is internal to the site and not
readily visible from the abutting properties. Further, staffs’ research of surrounding
properties with respect to request #8, identified a property at 8720 SW 20 Terrace that was
approved for a request to allow a 22’ setback from the side street property line where the
zoning regulations required a 25’ setback, pursuant to Resolution #5-ZAB-187-94, in May
1994. As such, staff opines that approval of the requested 24’ 2" setback (request #8) from
the front property line is minimal, less intensive, and will not be precedent setting.
Therefore, based on the aforementioned, staff recommends approval with conditions of
requests #6 through #8 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV).

When analyzed under the Alternative Non-Use Variance Standards, Section
33-311(A)(4)(c), the applicant would have to prove that requests #6 through #8 are due to
unnecessary hardship and that, should the requests not be granted, such denial would not
permit the reasonable use of the premises. However, staff notes that the property can be
developed and utilized in accordance with the Zoning Code and with previous zoning
approvals. Therefore, the requests cannot be approved under Section 33-311(A)(4)(c), the
Alternative Non-Use Variance (ANUV) Standards, and should be denied without prejudice
under same.

Accordingly, staff is of the opinion that the approval of the day care center, the modification
of the previously approved resolutions to allow the applicant to submit revised plans, is
compatible with the area and is consistent with the CDMP. Accordingly, staff
recommends approval with conditions of request #1, approval with conditions of requests #2
through #5 under Section 33-311(A)(7) (Generalized Modification Standards) and denial
without prejudice of same under Section 33-311(A)(17) (Modification or Elimination of
Conditions and Covenants After Public Hearing); approval with conditions of requests #6
through #8, under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV) and denial without prejudice of same
under Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

. RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions of request #1; approval with conditions of requests #2 through #5
under Section 33-311(A)(7) (Generalized Modification Standards) and denial without
prejudice of same under Section 33-311(A)(17) (Modification or Elimination of Conditions
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and Covenants After Public Hearing); approval with conditions of requests #6 through #8
under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV) and denial without prejudice of same under Section
33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV)

J. CONDITIONS:

1.

That all the conditions of Resolution #2-ZAB-644-64, Resolution #4-ZAB-417-83 and
Resolution #Z-371-74, remain in full force and effect except as herein modified.

2. That the applicant obtain a new or revised Certificate of Use for the expansion of the day
care center, and promptly renew the same annually with, the Department of Planning
and Zoning upon compliance with all terms and conditions, the same subject to
cancellation upon violation of any of the conditions.

3. That the hedge along the rear (south) and along the side (east and west) property lines
be maintained at a height of 6’.

4. That the applicant comply with all applicable conditions and requirements of the
Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM).

5. That the applicant comply with all applicable conditions and requirements of the Public
Works Department.

DATE INSPECTED: 10/30/07

DATE TYPED: 09/28/09

DATE REVISED: 09/29/09, 10/14/09, 10/26/09
DATE FINALIZED: 10/26/09

MCL:NN:JV:CH

%
Matc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director @
Miami-Dade County Department of (\

Planning and Zoning
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Memorandum Eum

Date: September 22, 2009

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director .
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-10 #22007000003-5™ Revision
Westchester Spanish Seventh-Day Adventist Church
9500 S.W. 16™ Street
UU to Permit a Day Care Facility; Mod. of a Resolution to Permit a New
Site Plan; Request to Permit Parking
(RU-1) (2.04 Acres)
09-54-40

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

Potable Water Service and Wastewater Disposal
Public water and public sanitary sewers can be made available to the subject property. Therefore,

connection of the proposed development to the public water supply system and sanitary sewer system
shall be required in accordance with Code requirements.

Existing public water and sewer facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set
forth in the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the proposed
development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards subject to
compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, and in light of the fact that the County's sanitary sewer system has
limited sewer collection, transmission, and treatment capacity, no new sewer service connections can
be permitted, unless there is adequate capacity to handle the additional flows that this project would
generate. Consequently, final development orders for this site may not be granted if adequate capacity
in the system is not available at the point in time when the project will be contributing sewage to the
system. Lack of adequate capacity in the system may require the approval of alternate means of
sewage disposal. Use of an alternate means of sewage disposal may only be granted in accordance
with Code requirements, and shall be an interim measure, with connection to the public sanitary sewer
system required upon availability of adequate collection/transmission and treatment capacity.

Stormwater Management
All stormwater shall be retained on site utilizing properly designed seepage or infiltration drainage

structures. Drainage plans shall provide for full on-site retention of the stormwater runoff of a 5-year /
1-day storm event. Pollution Control devices shall be required at all drainage inlet structures. Site
grading and development shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 11C of the Code.

|2
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Any proposed development shall comply with County and Federal flood criteria Requirements. The
proposed development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the Level of Service standards
for flood protection set forth in the CDMP subject to compliance with the conditions required by DERM
for this proposed development order

Wetlands
The subject property does not contain wetlands as defined in Section 24-5 of the Code; therefore, a
Class IV Wetland Permit will not be required. :

The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181) the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (561-681-6600), and the South Florida Water Management
District (1-800-432-2045), may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.

Tree Preservation

This Section has reviewed the landscape plan submitted with this zoning application entitled, "A New
Daycare Center Use for Existing Westchester Spanish 7" Day Adventist Church" dated September 10,
2009, Sheet L-2 and prepared by Filer and Hammond Architects, Inc. Please be advised that the future
sanctuary may impact specimen-sized (trunk diameter 18 inches or more) trees, however the approval
of this application is for the unusual use to permit the daycare facility within the existing structure and
for additional parking spaces not for the future sanctuary.

Section 24-49.2(ll) of the Code requires that specimen trees be preserved whenever reasonably
possible. A Miami-Dade County Tree Removal Permit is required prior to the removal or relocation of
any tree that is subject to the Tree Preservation and Protection provisions of Chapter 24. Said Tree
Removal Permit shall meet the requirements of Sections 24-49.2 and 24-49.4 of the Code.

The applicant is required to comply with the above tree permitting requirements prior to the
development of the future sanctuary. DERM's approval of the subject application is contingent upon
inclusion of said tree permitting requirements in the resolution approving this application.

The applicant is advised to contact DERM staff for additional information regarding tree permitting
procedures and requirements prior to site development

Poliution Control
There is a contaminated site abutting the street along the eastern side of the property (approximatelx

within 50 feet tracked under Permit HWR-464/F-16645, FPL-Tropical Substation, 9450 S.W.16
Street),which received closure with conditions on November 9,2005. This type of closure requires a
covenant running with the land (CFN 2005R1074326, Official Records Book Number 23867, pages
1344-1353, recorded on October 12, 2005, at 12:57:08).

Be advised that solid waste sites were not identified within a 500 foot radius of the site.

Operating Permits
Section 24-18 of the Code authorizes DERM to require operating permits from facilities that could be a

source of pollution. The applicant is advised that the requested use of the subject property may require
operating permits from DERM. The Pemnitting Section of DERM's Pollution Regulation and
Enforcement Division may be contacted at (305) 372-6600 for further information concerning operating
requirements.
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Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement records for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary

DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same
meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM'’s written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.



REVISION 6

PH# 272007000003
CZAB - C10

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Applicant's Names: WESTCHESTER SPANISH SEVENTH DAY ADVENTIST CHURCH

This Department has no objections to this application.

This Department has no objections to the request to permit parking
within 25 feet of the right-of-way.

Applicant must construct sidewalk along SW 95 Avenue.

This land requires platting in accordance with Chapter 28 of the Miami-
Dade County Code. The road dedications and improvements will be
accomplished thru the recording of a plat.

Additional improvements may be required at time of permitting/platting.

For further details and/or questions, contact Mr. Harvey L. Bernstein
at 305-375-1874, or via e-mail at hlb@miamidade.gov or Mr. Ricardo
Gavilan at 305-375-2030, or via e-mail at rlg@miamidade.gov.

This application does meet the traffic concurrency criteria for an
Initial Development Order. It will generate 53 PM daily peak hour
vehicle trips. The traffic distribution of these trips to the adjacent
roadways reveal that the addition of these new trips does not exceed
the acceptable level of service of the following roadways:

Sta.# LOS present LOS w/project
F-1074 SW 87 Ave. n/o SW 12 St. C C
9698 SW 97 Ave. s/o SW 8 St. D D
9699 SW 97 Ave. s/o SW 24 St. D D
9122 SW 24 St. w/o SR 826 D D
9126 SW 24 St. w/o SW 97 Ave. D D

The request herein, constitutes an Initial Development Order only, and
one or more traffic concurrency determinations will subsequently be
required before development will be permitted.

.

Raul A Pino, P.L.S.
23-SEP-09
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Date: 28-SEP-09 Memorandum

To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: Z2007000003

REVISION 7

Fire Prevention Unit:

APPROVAL:
No objection to site plan date stamped September 11, 2009.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above 22007000003
located at 9500 SW 16 ST, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 1438 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet 8,208 square feet
~Office institutional
N/A square feet N/A

Retail nursing home/hospitals

square feet

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: 5.50 alarms-annually.

The estimated average travel time is: 3:24 minutes

Existing services

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 47 - West chester - 9361 Coral Way
Rescue, ALS Engine, Battalion

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:

None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments

Current service impact calculated based on site plan date stamped September 11, 2009. Substantial changes to the plan

will require addtional service impact analysis.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540.
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DATE: 11/04/09
REVISION 3

TEAM METRO

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

WESTCHESTER SPANISH 9500 SW 16 ST, MIAMI-DADE
SEVENTH DAY ADVENTIST COUNTY, FLORIDA.
CHURCH

APPLICANT ADDRESS
Z2007000003

HEARING NUMBER

CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY: On 10-29-09 NCO David Olivia opened and closed a case for CZAB-
10 200903-9560, no violation observed.

NCO David olivia

20
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2. LETICIA J. LANDRIAN 09-11-CZ210-2 (09-048)
(Applicant) Area 10/District 10
Hearing Date: 11/10/09

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

Is there an option to purchase O /lease [ the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes [1 No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes O No M

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision
1947 Dade County Zoning - Zone Change from RU-3B, BCC Approved
Department AU and GU to RU-2

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 10

APPLICANT: Leticia J. Landrian PH: Z09-048 (09-11-CZ10-2)
SECTION: 15-54-40 ‘ DATE: November 10, 2009
COMMISSION DISTRICT: 10 ITEM NO.: 2

A. INTRODUCTION

o REQUESTS:

(1) Applicant is requesting to permit a den and covered terrace addition to a duplex
residence setback 16’ (25’ required) from the rear (north) property line.

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit the duplex residence with a lot coverage of
40.7% (30% permitted).

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of
these requests may be considered under §33-311(A)(14) (Alternative Site
Development Option) or under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or (c)
(Alternative Non-Use Variance).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning
entitled “Addition Legalization (Den and Terrace) for owner. Mrs. Leticia Landrian,”
as prepared by Remberto Contreras, 2 sheets, dated stamped received 4/6/09 and 1
sheet dated stamped received 7/8/09 for a total of 3 sheets. Plans may be modified
at public hearing.

o SUMMARY OF REQUESTS:

The applicant seeks to permit an existing den and covered terrace addition to a two-
family residence with a reduced rear setback and to permit a two-family residence
with more than the permitted lot coverage.

o LOCATION:
9645 S.W. 37 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

o SIZE: 50’ x 199.97

B. ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY: None.




Leticia J. Landrian
Z09-048
Page 2

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being within
the Urban Development Boundary for Low-Medium Density Residential. This category
allows a range in density from a minimum of 6.0 to a maximum of 13 dwelling units per
gross acre. The types of housing typically found in areas designated low-medium density
include single-family homes, townhouses and low-rise apartments. Zero-lot-line single-family
developments in this category shall not exceed a density of 7.0 dwelling units per gross
acre.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION
SUBJECT PROPERTY:
RU-2; duplex residence Low-Medium Density Residential, 6 to 13 dua

SURROUNDING PROPERTY:

NORTH: RU-2; single-family residence Low-Medium Density Residential, 6 to 13 dua
SOUTH: RU-2; single-family residence Low-Medium Density Residential, 6 to 13 dua
EAST: RU-2; duplex residence Low-Medium Density Residential, 6 to 13 dua

WEST: RU-2; single-family residences Low-Medium Density Residential, 6 to 13 dua

This property is located at 9645 S.W. 37 Street. The surrounding area is predominately
developed with single-family and duplex residences.

SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Site plan submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable*
Location of Buildings: Acceptable -
Compatibility: Acceptable
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable

Open Space: Acceptable
Buffering: Acceptable

Access: Acceptable
Visibility/Visual Screening: Acceptable

Energy Considerations: N/A

*  Subject to conditions



Leticia J. Landrian
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PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(14) Alternative Site Development Option for Single Family and
Duplex Dwellings.

The foliowing standards are alternatives to the generalized standards contained in
zoning regulations governing specified zoning districts:

(c) Setbacks for a single family or duplex dwelling shall be approved after public hearing
upon demonstration of the following:

1.

the character and design of the proposed alternative development will not result
in a material diminution of the privacy of adjoining residential property; and

the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure from
the aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity, taking into account existing
structures and open space; and

the proposed alternative development will not reduce the amount of open space
on the parcel proposed for alternative development to less than 40% of the total
net lot area; and

any area of shadow cast by the proposed alternative development upon an
adjoining parcel of land during daylight hours will be no larger than would be cast
by a structure constructed pursuant to the underlying district regulations, or will
have no more than a de minimus impact on the use and enjoyment of the
adjoining parcel of land; and

the proposed alternative development will not involve the installation or operation
of any mechanical equipment closer to the adjoining parcel of land than any other
portion of the proposed alternative development, unless such equipment is
located within an enclosed, soundproofing structure; and

the proposed alternative development will not involve any outdoor lighting fixture
that casts light on an adjoining parcel of land at an intensity greater than
permitted by this code; and

the architectural design, scale, mass, and building materials of any proposed
structure or addition are aesthetically harmonious with that of other existing or
proposed structures or buildings on the parcel proposed for alternative
development; and

the wall of any building within a setback area required by the underlying district
regulations shall be improved with architectural details and treatments that avoid
the appearance of a “blank wall”; and

the proposed development will not result in the destruction or removal of mature
trees within a setback required by the underlying district regulations, with a
diameter at breast height of greater than ten (10) inches, unless the trees are



Leticia J. Landrian

Z09-04
Page 4

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

8

among those listed in section 24-60(4)(f) of this code, or the trees are relocated
in @ manner that preserves the aesthetic and shade qualities of the same side of
the lot; and

any windows or doors in any building to be located within an interior setback
required by the underlying district regulations shall be designed and located so
that they are not aligned directly across from facing windows or doors on
buildings located on an adjoining parcel of land; and

total lot coverage shall not be increased by more than twenty percent (20%) of
the lot coverage permitted by the underlying regulations; and

the area within an interior side setback required by the underlying district
regulations located behind the front building line will not be used for off-street
parking except:

a. in an enclosed garage where the garage door is located so that it is not
aligned directly across from facing windows or doors on buildings located on
an adjoining parcel of land; or

b. if the off-street parking is buffered from property that abuts the setback area
by a solid wall at least six (6) feet in height along the area of pavement and
parking, with either:

i. articulation to avoid the appearance of a “blank wall” when viewed from
the adjoining property, or

ii. landscaping that is at least three (3) feet in height at time of planting,
located along the length of the wall between the wall and the adjoining
property, accompanied by specific provision for the maintenance of the
landscaping, such as but not limited to, an agreement regarding its
maintenance in recordable form from the adjoining landowner; and

any structure within an interior side setback required by the underlying district
regulations;

a. is screened from adjoining property by landscape material of sufficient size
and composition to obscure at least sixty percent (60%) of the proposed
alternative development to a height of the lower fourteen (14) feet of such
structure at time of planting; or

b. is screened from adjoining property by an opaque fence or wall at least six(6)
feet in height that meets the standards set forth in paragraph (f) herein; and

any proposed alternative development not attached to a principal building, except
canopy carports, is located behind the front building line; and
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

any structure not attached to a principal building and proposed to be located
within a setback required by the underlying district regulations shall be separated
from any other structure by at least three (3) feet; and

when a principal building is proposed to be located within a setback required by
the underlying district regulations, any enclosed portion of the upper floor of such
building shall not extend beyond the first floor of such building within the setback;
and

the eighteen (18) inch distance between any swimming pool and any wall or
enclosure required by this code is maintained; and

safe sight distance triangles shall be maintained as required by this code; and

the parcel proposed for alternative development will continue to provide on-site
parking as required by this code; and

the parcel proposed for alternative development shall satisfy underlying district
regulations or, if applicable, prior zoning actions or administrative decisions
issued prior to the effective date of this ordinance (August 2, 2002), regulating lot
area, frontage and depth.

the proposed development will meet the following:

a. interior side setbacks will be at least three (3) feet or fifty percent (50%) of the
side setbacks required by the underlying district regulations, whichever is
greater.

b. Side street setbacks shall not be reduced by more than fifty percent (50%) of
the underlying zoning district regulations;

c. lInterior side setbacks for active recreational uses shall be no less than seven
(7) feet in EU, AU, or GU zoning district or three (3) feet in all other zoning
districts to which this subsection applies;

d. Front setbacks will be at least twelve and one-half (12 %) feet or fifty percent
(50%) of the front setbacks required by the underlying district regulations,
whichever is greater;

e. Rear setbacks will be at least three (3) feet for detached accessory structures
and ten (10) feet for principal structures.

(e) A lot coverage ratio for a single family or duplex dwelling shall be approved after
public hearing upon demonstration of the following:

1.

total lot coverage shall not be increased by more than twenty percent (20%) of
the lot coverage permitted by the underlying district regulations; and
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2. the proposed alternative development will not result in the destruction or removal
of mature trees on the lot with a diameter at breast height of greater than ten (10)
inches, unless the trees are among those listed in section 24-60(4)(f) of this
code, or the trees are relocated in a manner that preserves the aesthetic and
shade qualities of the lot; and

3. the increase in lot coverage will not result in a principal building with an
architectural design, scale, mass or building materials that are not aesthetically
harmonious with that of other existing or proposed structures in the immediate
vicinity; and

4. the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure from
the aesthetic character of in the immediate vicinity.

(g9) Notwithstanding the foregoing, no proposed alternative development shall be
approved upon demonstration that the proposed alternative development:

1. will result in a significant diminution of the value of property in the immediate
vicinity; or

2. will have substantial negative impact on public safety due to unsafe automobile
movements, heightened vehicular-pedestrian conflicts, or heightened risk of fire;
or

3. will result in a materially greater adverse impact on public services and facilities
than the impact that would result from development of the same parcel pursuant
to the underlying district regulations; or

4. will combine severable use rights obtained pursuant to Chapter 33B of this code
in conjunction with the approval sought hereunder so as to exceed the limitations
imposed by section 33B-45 of this code.

(h) Proposed alternative development under this subsection shall provide additional
amenities or buffering to mitigate the impacts of the development as approved,
where the amenities or buffering expressly required by this subsection are
insufficient to mitigate the impacts of the development. The purpose of the amenities
or buffering elements shall be to preserve and protect the quality of life of the
residents of the approved development and the immediate vicinity in a manner
comparable to that ensured by the underlying district regulations. Examples of such
amenities include but are not limited to: active or passive recreational facilities,
common open space, additional trees or landscaping, convenient covered bus stops
or pick-up areas for transportation services, sidewalks (including improvements,
linkages, or additional width), bicycle paths, buffer areas or berms, street furniture,
undergrounding of utility lines, and decorative street lighting. In determining which
amenities or buffering elements are appropriate for a proposed development, the
following shall be considered:

A. the types of needs of the residents of the parcel proposed for development and
the immediate vicinity that would likely be occasioned by the development,
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including but not limited to recreational, open space, transportation, aesthetic
amenities, and buffering from adverse impacts;

B. and the proportionality between the impacts on residents of the proposed
alternative development and the immediate vicinity and the amenities or buffering
required. For example, a reduction in lot area for numerous lots may warrant the
provision of additional common open space. A reduction in a particular lot’s
interior side setback may warrant the provision of additional landscaping.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-use Variance Standard. Upon appeal or direct
application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant applications for non-use
variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision regulations and may grant a
non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the non-use variance maintains
the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land use regulations,
which is to protect the general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects the stability
and appearance of the community and provided that the non-use variance will be
otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the
community. No showing of unnecessary hardship to the land is required.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) Alternative Non-use Variance Standard. Upon appeal or
direct application in specific cases to hear and grant applications from the terms of the
zoning and subdivision regulations for non-use variances for setbacks, minimum lot
area, frontage and depth, maximum lot coverage and maximum structure height, the
Board (following a public hearing) may grant a non-use variance for these items, upon a
showing by the applicant that the variance will not be contrary to the public interest,
where owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions thereof will
result in unnecessary hardship, and so the spirit of the regulations shall be observed and
substantial justice done; provided, that the non-use variance will be in harmony with the
general purpose and intent of the regulation, and that the same is the minimum non-use
variance that will permit the reasonable use of the premises; and further provided, no
non-use variance from any airport zoning regulation shall be granted under this
subsection.

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection
Public Works No objection
Parks No comment
MDT No comment
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No comment
ANALYSIS:

The approval of the requests would allow the applicant the maintenance and continued
use of the duplex residence with the covered terrace addition. The subject property is
designated as Low-Medium Density Residential use on the Land Use Plan (LUP) map
of the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Because the existing
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buildings will not add additional units to the property, the RU-2 zoned subject property is
consistent with the LUP Map designation of the CDMP.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections
to this application and indicates that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of
the Miami-Dade County Code. The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFRD) also
has no objections to this application and they indicate that the estimated response time
is 5:30 minutes. The Public Works Department (PWD) also has no objections to this
application.

In analyzing requests #1 and #2 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), the Non-Use Variance
(NUV) Standards, staff is of the opinion that these requests will not affect the stability
and appearance of the area, nor are they intensive or burdensome to the area. These
requests, individually or combined, would not in staff's opinion generate a negative
impact on the aesthetic character of the surrounding properties nor would approval of
these requests be out of character with the surrounding area. In addition, the non-
conforming additions have been designed to match the architectural style of the duplex
residence. Research indicates that there have been similar approvals within a 1/2 mile
radius of the subject property. For example, a property 3 blocks southwest of the
subject property located at 9279 SW 38 Street, was approved for a variance for a front
setback of 12.5’ for a carport addition pursuant to Administrative Variance #V93000553,
in August 1993. Similarly, in June 1992, pursuant to Administrative Variance
#V92000179, a property located to the east of the subject property at 9396 SW 37
Street, was approved for a rear setback variance of 15.5’ to permit an addition to the
duplex residence. Further, staff's research of the surrounding area located a property at
9255 SW 37 Street that, in addition to a rear setback variance of 18.42’ to 20.7’, the
property was also approved for a more intensive lot coverage variance of 46% pursuant
to Resolution #CZAB10-9-03, in 2003. As indicated on the plans submitted by the
applicant, there is an existing 6’ high concrete wall along the rear (north) property line
that mitigates the negative visual impact of the encroachment on the abutting property to
the north. However, staff recommends as a condition for approval that the covered
terrace addition remains open sided and thus, not enclosed in any manner except for
approved insect screen materials, and that the applicant submit a Declaration of Use
Agreement in recordable form which is acceptable to the Director that restricts this
property to a two-family duplex use only. Further, staff also recommends that the
applicant remove the shed in the rear yard as well as a second shed and a canopy along
the interior side (west) property line prior to the issuance of a building permit for the
requested den and covered terrace addition. Based on the aforementioned, staff opines
that approval of requests #1 and #2 will not affect the appearance and stability of the
area, would be compatible with the surrounding area, and should be approved with
conditions under the NUV Standards.

When requests #1 and #2 are analyzed under the Alternative Non-use Variance (ANUV)
Standards, Section 33-311(A)(4)(c), the applicant would have to prove that the requests
are due to unnecessary hardship and that, should the requests not be granted, such
denial would not permit the reasonable use of the premises. Staff is of the opinion that
this application does not comply with the standards of said section since the property
can be utilized in accordance with the RU-2 zoning regulations. Therefore, staff



Leticia J. Landrian
Z09-048
Page 9

recommends denial without prejudice of the application under the Alternative Non-use
Variance (ANUV) Standards.

The Alternative Site Development Option (ASDO) Standards under Section 33-
311(A)(14) provide for the approval of a zoning application which can demonstrate at a
public hearing that the development requested is in compliance with the applicable
ASDO Standards and does not contravene the enumerated public interest standards as
established. However, the applicant has not provided staff with the documentation
required for analysis of the application under said Standards. As such, the requests
cannot be approved under the ASDO Standards and should be denied without prejudice
under Section 33-311(A)(14) (ASDO).

Accordingly, staff recommends approval with conditions of requests #1and #2 under
Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV), and denial without prejudice of same under Section
33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV) and under Section 33-311(A)(14) (ASDO).

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions of requests #1 and #2 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV),
and denial without prejudice of same under Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV) and under
Section 33-311(A)(14) (ASDO).

CONDITIONS:

That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director of the
Department of Planning and Zoning upon the submittal of an application for a building
permit and/or Certificate of Completion; said plan to include, but not be limited to,
location of structure or structures, exits and entrances, drainage, walls, fences,
landscaping, etc.

That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled, “Addition Legalization (Den and Terrace) for owner:
Mrs. Leticia Landrian,” as prepared by Remberto Contreras, 2 sheets, dated stamped
received 4/6/09 and 1 sheet dated stamped received 7/8/09 for a total of 3 sheets.
Except as may be specified by any zoning resolution applicable to the subject property,
any future additions on the property which conform to Zoning Code requirements will not
require further public hearing action.

That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

That the covered terrace addition remains open sided on 2 sides and thus, not enclosed
in any manner except for approved insect screen materials.

That the applicant remove the shed in the rear yard as well as the shed and canopy
along the interior side (west) property line prior to the issuance of a building permit for
the requested additions

That the applicant submit a Declaration of Use Agreement in recordable form which is
acceptable to the Director that restricts this property to a two-family duplex use only.

[0
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That the applicants apply for and secure building permits for all nhon-permitted structures
on the property from the Building Department within 120 days of the expiration of the
appeal period for this public hearing application, unless a time extension is granted by
the Director of the Department of Planning and Zoning, for good cause shown.

DATE INSPECTED: 09/10/09
DATE TYPED: 09/10/09
DATE REVISED: 09/14/09
DATE FINALIZED: 10/11/09
MCL:NN:AA:CH

o —

Mar&G. LaFerrier, AICP, Director ‘wi\

Miami-Dade County Department of
Planning and Zoning
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Memorandum &g

Date: April 22, 2009

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director .
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C10 #Z2009000048
Leticia Landrian
9645 S.W. 37 Street
Request to Permit an Existing Addition to a Duplex Residence with a
Setback less than Required from the Rear Property Line
(RU-2) (0.161 Acres)
15-54-40

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

DERM has no pertinent comments regarding this application since the request does not entail any
environmental concern.

Concurrency Review Summary
DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same

meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent deveiopment order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM’s written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.
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Memorandum
Date:  November 26, 2008

To: Marc C. LaFerner, AICP, Director
Departkngﬁu(; of Plgnning and Zoning

/e’ v
: (O i
KU Y A (:/ .
From: LEst h(:?ﬁﬁf;[’ B I’.)irector\\

Public Works Department

Subject: Zoning Hearing Improvements

In order to enhance the efficiency of the zoning review process for public hearings, your Department
requested that Public Works Department (PWD) provide standard “bypass™ comments for some
residential applications. These applications will be limited to single tamily residences, townhouses and
duplexes, where the applicant seeks zoning hearing relief for a customary residential use, on previously
platted lots. The following applications for public hearings could “bypass”™ the PWD review:

Applications requesting setback variances

Applications requesting variance on lot frontage

Applications requesting variance on lot arca

Applications requesting greater lot coverage than permitted by Code
Applications requesting additions to an existing structure

Pursuant to Sec. 33-24 of the Miami-Dade County Code, for those applications where a structure
encroaches onto an easement, the applicant must secure Irom the casement owner a written staferent
that the proposed use will not interfere with owner’s reasonable use of the casement.

Please contact Mr. Raul Pino, P.1..S., Chief, Land Development Division, at (305) 375-2112, if you have
any questions.

oo Antonio Cotareto, P.E.. Assistant Director

Public Works Department

Raul Pino, P.L.8., Chief
Land Development Division

Leandro Rodriguez

E



Memorandum

Date: 23-APR-09
To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning
From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department
Subject: 22009000048

Fire Prevention Unit:
Not applicable to Fire Engineering & Water Supply Bureau site requirements.

Service Impact/Demand:

Dewelopment for the above 22009000048
located at 9645 S.W. 37 STREET, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 1525 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
“Office institutional
__NA__ square feet N/A square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated senice impact is: N/A alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 5:30 minutes

Existing services:

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 47 - Westchester - 9361 Coral Way
Rescue, ALS Engine

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments:
Not applicable to senice impact analysis.

4



TEAM METRO

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

LETICIA J. LANDRIAN 9645 S.W. 37 STREET, MIAMI-
DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

APPLICANT ADDRESS

22009000048

HEARING NUMBER

CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:

Currect case history:
Case 200903008920 was opened based on enforcement history request. and inspected on
10/05/09. No violations were observed and case was closed

DATE: 10/05/09

15
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LOT 17 , BLOCK 1, SUBDVISION *CENTRAL HEIGHTS", PLAT BOOK 14, PAGE 22,
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FURRING AT 16° D.C.
AND R-5 INSULATION
BETWEEN FURRING.

NEW INTERIOR PARTITION W/
2X4 WD. STUDS AT 24" OC.
W/ 1/2° GYP. BD. EACK SIDE.

NEW HURRICANE SHUTTERS TO BE
INSTALLED IN THE NEW WINDOW &
DOOR UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

WINDOW AND DOOR NOTE:

ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS & DOORS TO BE DADE
COUNTY APPROVED TYPE, TO BE UNOER
SEPERATE PERMIT.
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SECURITY AND FORCED ENTRY PREVENT
BURGLARY SECURITY NOTES

1. ALL LOCKS ON EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
RESISTING A FORCE OF 300 LB., APPLIED IN ANY MOVABLE
DIRECTION AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH RESISTANCE STANDARD SET
FORTH.

2. ALL SINGLE EXTERIOR SWING DOORS SHALL HAVE LOCK TO BE
THE KEY OPERATED FROM EXTERIOR WITH A MINIMUM OF 6000
POSSIBLE KEY CHANGES OR LOCKING AUXILIARY SINGLE DEAD
BOLT WITH HARDENED BOLT INSERT.

3. THE ACTIVE LEAF OF PAIRS OF EXTERICR SWING DOORS. SHALL
HAVE SAME LOCKS AS REQUIRED FOR SINGLE EXTERIOR DOOR S.
THE INACTIVE LEAF OF THIS PAIRS OF DOOR SHALL HAVE MULTIPLE
POINT LOCKS WITH 5/8" MINIMUM THROW BOLT WATH INSERTS.

4. SUDING GLASS DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SUIDING DOOR
DEAD BOLTS OR A BOLT OR PIN NO REMOVABLE OR OPERABLE
FROM EXTERIOR AT THE JAMB. HEAD. SILL OR AT MEETING
MULLIONS, THESE DOORS SHALL BE REINFORCED IN THE STRIKE
AND LOCK AREA TO MAINTAIN BOLT STRENGTH EFFECTIVENESS, IF
NECESSARY, AND SUCH DOORS SHALL HAVE NO SCREWS
REMOVABLE FROM QUTSIDE WHICH WOULD FACIUTATE READY
ENTRY FORM OUTSIDE.

5. NOT APPLICABLE.

6. HINGES ON EXTERIOR OUT SWINGING DOORS SHALL HAVE
NON—REMOVABLE PINS. -

7. JAMBS OF ALL EXTERIOR OFFSET TYPE IN-SWING DCORS BE
REBATED, OR OF SIMILAR FABRICATION, TO PREVENT DEFEATING
THE PURPOSE OF THE STRIKE AND THE INTEGRITY OF LOCKS AND
LATCHES.

8. SINGLE, SWINGING, EXTERIOR DOORS, IF WODD SHALL BE SOLID
CORE OF NOT LESS THAN 1-3/8" THICK.

9. GLASS AND EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL COMPLY WTH THE
AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE'S ~ STANDARD 297.1.
10, VISION PANELS IN EXTERIOR DDORS OTHER THAN GLAZING
WTHIN 40" OF THE INSIDE LOCKING ACTIVATING DEVICE OF LOOSE
AND SWINGING DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH AMERICAN NATIONAL
STANDARDS INSTITUTE'S STANDARD 297.1.

11. SUDING GLASS DOORS AND WINDOWS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND
CONSTRUCTED SC THAT NG PANEL CAN BE UFTED FROM THE
TRACKS WHEN IT THE LOCKED POSITION AND SO AS TO COMPLY
THE ARCHITECTURAL ALUMINUM MFG.. ASSOCIATES STANDARDS
FOR FORCED ENTRY RESISTANCE, AAMA 13D3.3.

14. FRONT AND MAIN ENTRANCE DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
A DOOR SCOPE OR VISION PANELS.

15. DOORS AND WINDOWS BY YALE OGRON PRODUCTS (OR EQUAL)
SUDING DOOR NO. 5657.AWNING WINDOW NO.5704 HORIZONTAL
ROLUNG NO.5713.

964547 SW 37 ST.
MIAMI, FL. 33165

Owner: MRS, LETICIA LANDRIAN
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3. ISABELLE R. DIAZ & 09-11-CZ10-3 (09-074)
CHRISTIAN VILLASECA Area 10/District 10
(Applicant) Hearing Date: 11/10/09

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

Is there an option to purchase O /lease O the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes O No ™

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes O No ™M

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision
1947  Sophie Birgbauer - Zone change from AU to RU-3 BCC Approved
- Special permit for a private
school.

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 10

APPLICANTS: Isabelle R. Diaz and Christian Villaseca PH: Z09-074 (09-11-CZ10-3)
SECTION: 18-54-40 DATE: November 10, 2009
COMMISSION DISTRICT: 10 ITEMNO.: 3
A. INTRODUCTION:

o REQUEST:

o

o

Applicants are requesting to permit an accessory structure for a single-family
residence setback 6.7' (7.5’ required) from the interior side (south) property line
and spaced 5’ (10’ required) from the residence.

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied,
approval of the requests may be considered under §33-311(A)(14) (Alternative
Site Development Option for Single-Family and Duplex Dwelling Units) or under
§33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or (c) (Alternative Non-Use Variance).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and
Zoning entitled “Isabelle Diaz,” as prepared by MDS Engineering Corp., dated
stamped received 5/18/09 and consisting of 3 pages. Plans may be modified at
public hearing.

SUMMARY OF REQUEST: The applicants are requesting to permit an existing
accessory structure setback closer to the interior side (south) property line and
spaced closer to the principal residence than permitted by the Zoning Code.

LOCATION: 3213 S.W. 107 Court, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE: 88.3' x 159’

ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY: None.

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being
within the Urban Development Boundary for Low Density Residential use. The
residential densities allowed in this category shall range from a minimum of 2.5 to a
maximum of 6.0 dwelling units per gross acre. This density category is generally
characterized by single family housing, e.g., single family detached, cluster, and
townhouses. It could include low-rise apartments with extensive surrounding open space
or a mixture of housing types provided that the maximum gross density is not exceeded.
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D. NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING

Subject Property:

RU-1; Single-family residence

Surrounding Properties:

NORTH: RU-1; Single-family residences
SOUTH: RU-1; Single-family residence
EAST: RU-1; Single-family residence
WEST: RU-1; Single-family residences

E. SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review:
Scale/Utilization of Site:
Location of Buildings:
Compatibility:

Landscape Treatment:
Open Space:

Buffering:

Access:

Parking Layout/Circulation:;
Visibility/Visual Screening:
Urban Design:

* Subject to conditions.

LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

(Site plan submitted.)
Acceptable
Acceptable
Acceptable*
N/A
Acceptable
Acceptable
Acceptable
N/A
Acceptable
N/A

F. PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(14) Alternative Site Development Option for Single Family and
Duplex Dwellings. The following standards are alternatives to the generalized standards
contained in zoning regulations governing specified zoning districts:

(c) Setbacks for a single family or duplex dwelling shall be approved after public
hearing upon demonstration of the following:

1. the character and design of the proposed alternative development will not
result in a material diminution of the privacy of adjoining residential property;

and
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10.

11.

the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure
from the aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity, taking into account
existing structures and open space; and

the proposed alternative development will not reduce the amount of open
space on the parcel proposed for alternative development to less than 40% of
the total net lot area; and

any area of shadow cast by the proposed alternative development upon an
adjoining parcel of land during daylight hours will be no larger than would be
cast by a structure constructed pursuant to the underlying district regulations,
or will have no more than a de minimus impact on the use and enjoyment of
the adjoining parcel of land; and

the proposed alternative development will not involve the installation or
operation of any mechanical equipment closer to the adjoining parcel of land
than any other portion of the proposed alternative development, unless such
equipment is located within an enclosed, soundproofing structure; and

the proposed alternative development will not involve any outdoor lighting
fixture that casts light on an adjoining parcel of land at an intensity greater
than permitted by this code; and

the architectural design, scale, mass, and building materials of any proposed
structure or addition are aesthetically harmonious with that of other existing or
proposed structures or buildings on the parcel proposed for alternative
development; and

the wall of any building within a setback area required by the underlying
district regulations shall be improved with architectural details and treatments
that avoid the appearance of a “blank wall”; and

the proposed development will not result in the destruction or removal of
mature trees within a setback required by the underlying district regulations,
with a diameter at breast height of greater than ten (10) inches, unless the
trees are among those listed in section 24-60(4)(f) of this code, or the trees
are relocated in a manner that preserves the aesthetic and shade qualities of
the same side of the lot; and

any windows or doors in any building to be located within an interior setback
required by the underlying district regulations shall be designed and located
so that they are not aligned directly across from facing windows or doors on
buildings located on an adjoining parcel of land; and

total lot coverage shall not be increased by more than twenty percent (20%)
of the lot coverage permitted by the underlying regulations; and
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

the area within an interior side setback required by the underlying district
regulations located behind the front building line will not be used for off-street
parking except:

a. in an enclosed garage where the garage door is located so that it is not
aligned directly across from facing windows or doors on buildings located
on an adjoining parcel of land; or

b. if the off-street parking is buffered from property that abuts the setback
area by a solid wall at least six (6) feet in height along the area of
pavement and parking, with either:

i. articulation to avoid the appearance of a “blank wall” when viewed
from the adjoining property, or

ii. landscaping that is at least three (3) feet in height at time of planting,
located along the length of the wall between the wall and the adjoining
property, accompanied by specific provision for the maintenance of
the landscaping, such as but not limited to, an agreement regarding
its maintenance in recordable form from the adjoining landowner; and

any structure within an interior side setback required by the underlying district
regulations;

a. is screened from adjoining property by landscape material of sufficient
size and composition to obscure at least sixty percent (60%) of the
proposed alternative development to a height of the lower fourteen (14)
feet of such structure at time of planting; or

b. is screened from adjoining property by an opaque fence or wall at least
six(6) feet in height that meets the standards set forth in paragraph (f)
herein; and

any proposed alternative development not attached to a principal building,
except canopy carports, is located behind the front building line; and

any structure not attached to a principal building and proposed to be located
within a setback required by the underlying district regulations shall be
separated from any other structure by at least three (3) feet; and

when a principal building is proposed to be located within a setback required
by the underlying district regulations, any enclosed portion of the upper floor
of such building shall not extend beyond the first floor of such building within
the setback; and

the eighteen (18) inch distance between any swimming pool and any wall or
enclosure required by this code is maintained; and

safe sight distance triangles shall be maintained as required by this code; and



Isabelle R. Diaz and Christian Villaseca

209-074
Page 5

19. the parcel proposed for alternative development will continue to provide on-
site parking as required by this code; and

20. the parcel proposed for alternative development shall satisfy underlying
district regulations or, if applicable, prior zoning actions or administrative
decisions issued prior to the effective date of this ordinance (August 2, 2002),
regulating lot area, frontage and depth.

21. the proposed development will meet the following:

A

interior side setbacks will be at least three (3) feet or fifty percent (50%) of
the side setbacks required by the underlying district regulations,
whichever is greater.

Side street setbacks shall not be reduced by more than fifty percent
(50%) of the underlying zoning district regulations;

Interior side setbacks for active recreational uses shall be no less than
seven (7) feet in EU, AU, or GU zoning district or three (3) feet in all other
zoning districts to which this subsection applies;

Front setbacks will be at least twelve and one-half (12 %) feet or fifty
percent (50%) of the front setbacks required by the underlying district
regulations, whichever is greater,

Rear setbacks will be at least three (3) feet for detached accessory
structures and ten (10) feet for principal structures.

(g) Notwithstanding the foregoing, no proposed alternative development shall be
approved upon demonstration that the proposed alternative development:

1.

will result in a significant diminution of the value of property in the
immediate vicinity; or

will have substantial negative impact on public safety due to unsafe
automobile movements, heightened vehicular-pedestrian conflicts, or
heightened risk of fire; or

will result in a materially greater adverse impact on public services and
facilities than the impact that would result from development of the same
parcel pursuant to the underlying district regulations; or

will combine severable use rights obtained pursuant to Chapter 33B of
this code in conjunction with the approval sought hereunder so as to
exceed the limitations imposed by section 33B-45 of this code.

(h) Proposed alternative development under this subsection shall provide
additional amenities or buffering to mitigate the impacts of the development as
approved, where the amenities or buffering expressly required by this subsection
are insufficient to mitigate the impacts of the development. The purpose of the
amenities or buffering elements shall be to preserve and protect the quality of life
of the residents of the approved development and the immediate vicinity in a
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manner comparable to that ensured by the underlying district regulations.
Examples of such amenities include but are not limited to: active or passive
recreational facilities, common open space, additional trees or landscaping,
convenient covered bus stops or pick-up areas for transportation services,
sidewalks (including improvements, linkages, or additional width), bicycle paths,
buffer areas or berms, street furniture, undergrounding of utility lines, and
decorative street lighting. [n determining which amenities or buffering elements
are appropriate for a proposed development, the following shall be considered:

A. the types of needs of the residents of the parcel proposed for
development and the immediate vicinity that would likely be occasioned
by the development, including but not limited to recreational, open space,
transportation, aesthetic amenities, and buffering from adverse impacts;
and

B. the proportionality between the impacts on residents of the proposed
alternative development and the immediate vicinity and the amenities or
buffering required. For example, a reduction in lot area for numerous lots
may warrant the provision of additional common open space. A reduction
in a particular lot's interior side setback may warrant the provision of
additional landscaping.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances from other than airport regulations.
Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant
applications for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision
regulations and may grant a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the
non-use variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and
other land use regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public,
particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the community and provided that
the non-use variance will be otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and
would not be detrimental to the community. No showing of unnecessary hardship to the
land is required.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) Alternative Non-Use Variance Standard. Upon appeal or
direct application in specific cases to hear and grant applications from the terms of the
zoning and subdivision regulations for non-use variances for setbacks, minimum lot
area, frontage and depth, maximum lot coverage and maximum structure height, the
Board (following a public hearing) may grant a non-use variance for these items, upon a
showing by the applicant that the variance will not be contrary to the public interest,
where owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions thereof will
result in unnecessary hardship, and so the spirit of the regulations shall be observed and
substantial justice done; provided, that the non-use variance will be in harmony with the
general purpose and intent of the regulation, and that the same is the minimum non-use
variance that will permit the reasonable use of the premises; and further provided, no
non-use variance from any airport zoning regulation shall be granted under this
subsection.
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G. NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection*
Public Works No objection
Parks No objection
MDT No objection
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools , No comment

*Subject to conditions indicated in their memorandum.
H. ANALYSIS:

Approval of the application would allow the applicants the maintenance and continued
use of the existing accessory structure to the single-family residence in its current
location. The subject property is designated for Low Density Residential use on the
Land Use Plan (LUP) map of the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP).
Because the will not add additional dwelling units to the property, the RU-1 zoned
subject property is consistent with the LUP Map designation of the CDMP.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections
to this application and has indicated that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter
24 of the Code of Miami-Dade County. The Public Works Department and the Miami-
Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFRD) also have no objections to this application
and MDFRD indicates in their memorandum that the estimated average response travel
time is 7:05 minutes.

When analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), the Non-Use Variance (NUV) Standard,
staff is of the opinion that the approval of the request would be compatible with the
surrounding area, would not negatively affect the stability and appearance of the
community, and would not be detrimental to the neighborhood. The approval of the
request to permit the existing 706.87 sq. ft. accessory structure setback 6.7' (7.5°
required) from the interior side (south) property line and spaced 5’ (10’ required) from the
principal residence, will provide shelter from the elements to the residents while enjoying
the rear yard area. Staff's research of properties in the surrounding area indicated that a
property located to the north of the subject property at 10731 SW 28 Street was, among
other things, approved to permit an existing porch addition setback 4’ 4” (7.5’ required)
from the interior side (east) property line, pursuant to Administrative Variance #88-AV-
89, in May 1988. Similarly, in July 2009, a property located at 10840 SW 29 Terrace,
approximately 1,200° northwest of the subject property, was approved to permit a
detached trellis and barbecue structure setback 0.54’ to 2.3’ from the interior side (east)
and 3.4’ (7.5’ required for both) from the interior side (south) property lines, pursuant to
Resolution #CZAB10-26-09. Although staff’s research of the surrounding properties did
not indicate any similar approvals of requests for spacing of accessory structures from
the principal residence, staff opines that the requested 5 (10’ required) spacing is
internal to the site, not easily visible from the surrounding properties and therefore not
likely to have a negative visual impact on the surrounding area. Staff also notes that the
submitted plans indicate the applicants’ intent to place a 6’ high wood fence surrounding
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the entire rear yard of the residence that would also mitigate any negative visual impact
of the encroachment along the interior side (south) property line. However, staff
recommends as a condition for approval that the existing accessory structure remains
open-sided and not be enclosed except by approved insect screening materials. As
such, staff opines that the approval of the application would not be out of character with
the surrounding area and recommends approval with conditions of the application under
Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV).

When analyzed under the Alternative Non-Use Variance (ANUV) Standard, Section 33-
311(A)(4)(c), the applicants would have to prove that the request is due to an
unnecessary hardship and that, should the request not be granted, such denial would
not permit the reasonable use of the premises. However, since the property can be
utilized in accordance with RU-1 zoning regulations, this application cannot be approved
under the ANUV Standard and should be denied without prejudice under §33-
311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

The Alternative Site Development Option (ASDO) Standards, Section 33-311(A)(14),
provide for the approval of a zoning application which can demonstrate at a public
hearing that the development requested is in compliance with the applicable ASDO
Standards and does not contravene the enumerated public "interest standards as
established. However, the applicants have not provided staff with the documentation
required for analysis under the ASDO standards. As such, the application cannot be
approved under same and should be denied without prejudice under Section 33-
311(A)(14) (ASDO).

Based on all of the foregoing, staff opines that the approval of the application would not
be out of character with the area and is compatible with same. Accordingly, staff
recommends approval with conditions under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV) and denial
without prejudice of same under Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV) and under Section 33-
311(A)(14) (ASDO).

I. RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV) and denial without
prejudice under Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV) and under Section 33-311(A)(14)
(ASDO).

J. CONDITIONS:

1.  That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director of the
Department of Planning and Zoning upon the submittal of an application for a
building permit and/or Certificate of Completion; said plan to include among other
things but not be limited to, location of structure or structures, exits and entrances,
drainage, walls, fences, landscaping, etc.

2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled “Isabelle Diaz,” as prepared by MDS Engineering
Corp., dated stamped received 5/18/09 and consisting of 3 pages. Except as may
be specified by any zoning resolution applicable to the subject property, any future
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additions on the property which conform to Zoning Code requirements will not
require further public hearing action.

3. That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

4. That the applicants apply for and secure a building permit for all of the existing
non-permitted additions to the single-family residence from the Building
Department within 120 days of the expiration of the appeal period for this public
hearing, uniless a time extension is granted by the Director of the Department of
Planning and Zoning, for good cause shown.

5. That the accessory structure remains open-sided and not be enclosed in any
manner except for approved insect screening materials.

DATE INSPECTED: 10/20/09

DATE TYPED: 09/10/09

DATE REVISED: 09/11/09, 10/14/09

DATE FINALIZED: 10/14/09

MCL:NN:AA:CH

-

e

~—Wlarc G«LaFerrier, AICP, Director V‘X
Mig#ii-Dade County Department of \X
Planning and Zoning




MIAMIDADE

Memorandum Ei

Date: June 2, 2009

To: Marc C. LaFermier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director .
Environmental Resources Management . '

Subject: C-10 #22009000074
Isabelle Diaz
3213 SW. 107 Court
Request to Permmit an Addition with Setbacks Greater than Required from
Property Line and Rear Yard Area that Exceeds Lot Coverage
(RU-1) (0.32 Acres)
54-40-18

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

DERM has no pertinent comments regarding this application since the request does not entail any
environmental concern.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement records for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary

DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same
meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM’s written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cueliar at (305) 372-6764.

[
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Memorandum
Date: November 26, 2008

To: Marc C. Lalermer, AICP, Director
Department of Plgrring and Zoning

P

(o .
From: Est 418, P12, Director
Public Works Department

>,
e

.,

Subject: Zoning Hearing Improvements

In order to enhance the etficiency of the zoning review process for public hearings, your Department
requested that Public Works Department (PWD) provide standard “bypass” comments for some
residential applications. These applications will be limited to single family residences, townhouses and
duplexes, where the applicant seeks zoning hearing relief for a customary residential use, on previously
platted lots. The following applications for public hearings could “bypass” the PWD review:

Applications requesting setback variances

Applications requesting variance on lot frontage

Applications requesting variance on lot area

Applications requesting greater lot coverage than permitied by Code
Applications requesting additions to an existing structure

Pursuant to Sec. 33-24 of the Miami-Dade County Code, for those applications where a structure
encroaches onto an easement, the applicant must secure from the easement owner a written statement
that the proposed use will not interfere with owner’s reasonable use of the casement.

Please contact Mr. Raul Pino, P.1..S., Chief, Land Development Division, at (305) 375-2112, if you have
any questions.

e Antonio Cotarelo, P.E., Assistant Director

Public Works Department

Raul Pino, P.L.§., Chief
Land Development Division

Leandro Rodriguez

|7~



Date: 10-JUN-09 Memorandum

‘To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: Z2009000074

Fire Prevention Unit:
Not applicable to Fire Engineering & Water Supply Bureau site requirements.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above Z2009000074
located at 3213 S.W. 107 COURT, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 1522 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
" Office institutional
_ NA_ square feet N/A square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: N/A alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 7:05 minutes

Existing services
The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 47 - Westchester - 9361 Coral Way
Rescue, ALS Engine

Planned Service Expansions:
The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments
Not applicable to service impact analysis.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540.

(5



TEAM METRO

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

ISABELLE R. DIAZ & CHRISTIAN 3213 SW 107 COURT, MIAMI-DADE
VILLASECA COUNTY, FLORIDA.

APPLICANT ADDRESS
Z2009000074

HEARING NUMBER

CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY; On 10-16-09 NCO Gilbert Rosales did inspection for enforcement
history 09-74. Case number 200903-9164, no violation found.

NCO Rosales

DATE:11/04/09
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4. JORGE & SANDRA PEREZ 09-11-CZ10-4 (09-090)
(Applicant) Area 10/District 10
Hearing Date: 11/10/09

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

Is there an option to purchase O /lease O the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes O No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes O No M

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision

1952 Randall Corporation - Multiple Zone Changes BCC Approved
in Part

w/conds.

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 10

APPLICANT: Jorge & Sandra Perez PH: Z09-090 (09-4-CZ10-4)
SECTION:  10-54-40 DATE: November 10, 2009
COMMISSION DISTRICT: 10 ITEM NO.: 4
A. INTRODUCTION:

o REQUESTS:

(1) Applicants are requesting to permit a garage addition to a single-family
residence setback 16’ (25’ required) from the front (east) property line and setback
7’5" (7°6” required) from the interior side (north) property line.

(2) Applicants are requesting to permit a study room/terrace addition to the single-
family residence setback 20'4” (25’ required) from the rear (west) property line and
setback 7°2” (76" required) from the interior (south) property line.

(3) Applicants are requesting to permit the single-family residence setback 7'2"
from the interior side (south) property line and setback 7’5" from the interior side
(north) property line (7’6" required for both).

(4) Applicant is requesting to permit the single-family residence with a lot
coverage of 38.7% (35% permitted).

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval
of the requests may be considered under §33-311(A)(14) (Alternative Site
Development Option for Single-Family and Duplex Dwelling Units) or under §33-
311 (A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or (c) (Alternative Non-Use Variance).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning
entitled “Proposed Addition for: Mr. & Mrs. Perez Residence,” as prepared by Kelly
& Menendez, dated stamped received 8/24/09 and consisting of 3 pages. Plans
may be modified at public hearing.

SUMMARY OF REQUESTS:

The applicants are seeking approval to allow a garage addition to a single-family
residence setback less than the required distance from the front and interior side
property lines, to permit a study and covered terrace addition setback less than the
required distance from the rear and interior side property lines, to permit an
existing single-family residence setback less than the required distance from the
interior sides property lines and to permit a lot coverage which exceeds the
permitted lot coverage in the RU-1 zoning district.



Jorge and Sandra Perez
Z09-090
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o LOCATION:
1330 SW 85 Court, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
o SIZE: 75 x 100’

ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY: None

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being
within the Urban Development Boundary for Low Density Residential. The residential
densities allowed in this category shall range from a minimum of 2.5 to a maximum of 6.0
units per gross acre. This density category is generally characterized by single family
housing, e.g., single-family detached, cluster, zero lot line and townhouses. It could
include low-rise apartments with extensive surrounding open space or a mixture of
housing types provided that the maximum gross density is -not exceeded.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

SUBJECT PROPERTY:

RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

SURROUNDING PROPERTY:

NORTH: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
SOUTH: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
EAST: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
WEST: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

This property is an interior lot located at 1330 SW 85 Court. The surrounding area is
developed with single-family residences.

SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Site plan submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable
Location of Buildings: Acceptable
Compatibility: Acceptable
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable
Open Space: Acceptable
Buffering: Acceptable

Access: Acceptable
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Parking Layout/Circulation: N/A
Visibility/Visual Screening: N/A

PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(14) Alternative Site Development Option for Single Family and
Duplex Dwellings.

The following standards are alternatives to the generalized standards contained in zoning
regulations governing specified zoning districts:

(c) Setbacks for a single family or duplex dwelling shall be approved after public hearing
upon demonstration of the following:

1.

the character and design of the proposed alternative development will not
result in a material diminution of the privacy of adjoining residential property;
and

the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure
from the aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity, taking into account
existing structures and open space; and

the proposed alternative development will not reduce the amount of open
space on the parcel proposed for alternative development to less than 40% of
the total net lot area; and

any area of shadow cast by the proposed alternative development upon an
adjoining parcel of land during daylight hours will be no larger than would be
cast by a structure constructed pursuant to the underlying district regulations,
or will have no more than a de minimus impact on the use and enjoyment of
the adjoining parcel of land; and

the proposed alternative development will not involve the installation or
operation of any mechanical equipment closer to the adjoining parcel of land
than any other portion of the proposed alternative development, unless such
equipment is located within an enclosed, soundproofing structure; and

the proposed alternative development will not involve any outdoor lighting
fixture that casts light on an adjoining parcel of land at an intensity greater than
permitted by this code; and

the architectural design, scale, mass, and building materials of any proposed
structure or addition are aesthetically harmonious with that of other existing or
proposed structures or buildings on the parcel proposed for alternative
development; and

the wall of any building within a setback area required by the underlying district
regulations shall be improved with architectural details and treatments that
avoid the appearance of a “blank wall”; and
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9.

10.

11.

12

13.

the proposed development will not result in the destruction or removal of
mature trees within a setback required by the underlying district regulations,
with a diameter at breast height of greater than ten (10) inches, unless the
trees are among those listed in section 24-60(4)(f) of this code, or the trees are
relocated in a manner that preserves the aesthetic and shade qualities of the
same side of the lot; and

any windows or doors in any building to be located within an interior setback
required by the underlying district regulations shall be designed and located so
that they are not aligned directly across from facing windows or doors on
buildings located on an adjoining parcel of land; and

total lot coverage shall not be increased by more than twenty percent (20%) of
the lot coverage permitted by the underlying regulations; and

the area within an interior side setback required by the underlying district
regulations located behind the front building line will not be used for off-street
parking except:

a. in an enclosed garage where the garage door is located so that it is not
aligned directly across from facing windows or doors on buildings located
on an adjoining parcel of land; or

b. if the off-street parking is buffered from property that abuts the setback area
by a solid wall at least six (6) feet in height along the area of pavement and
parking, with either:

i. articulation to avoid the appearance of a “blank wall” when viewed
from the adjoining property, or

ii. landscaping that is at least three (3) feet in height at time of
planting, located along the length of the wall between the wall and
the adjoining property, accompanied by specific provision for the
maintenance of the landscaping, such as but not limited to, an
agreement regarding its maintenance in recordable form from the
adjoining landowner; and

any structure within an interior side setback required by the underlying district
regulations;

a. is screened from adjoining property by landscape material of sufficient size
and composition to obscure at least sixty percent (60%) of the proposed
alternative development to a height of the lower fourteen (14) feet of such
structure at time of planting; or

b. is screened from adjoining property by an opaque fence or wall at least
six(6) feet in height that meets the standards set forth in paragraph (f)
herein; and
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

any proposed alternative development not attached to a principal building,
except canopy carports, is located behind the front building line; and

any structure not attached to a principal building and proposed to be located
within a setback required by the underlying district regulations shall be
separated from any other structure by at least three (3) feet; and

when a principal building is proposed to be located within a setback required
by the underlying district regulations, any enclosed portion of the upper floor of
such building shall not extend beyond the first floor of such building within the
setback; and

the eighteen (18) inch distance between any swimming pool and any wall or
enclosure required by this code is maintained; and

safe sight distance triangles shall be maintained as required by this code; and

the parcel proposed for alternative development will continue to provide on-site
parking as required by this code; and

the parcel proposed for alternative development shall satisfy underlying district
regulations or, if applicable, prior zoning actions or administrative decisions
issued prior to the effective date of this ordinance (August 2, 2002), regulating
lot area, frontage and depth.

the proposed development will meet the following:

A. interior side setbacks will be at least three (3) feet or fifty percent
(50%) of the side setbacks required by the underlying district
regulations, whichever is greater.

B. Side street setbacks shall not be reduced by more than fifty
percent (50%) of the underlying zoning district regulations;

C. Interior side setbacks for active recreational uses shall be no less
than seven (7) feet in EU, AU, or GU zoning district or three (3)
feet in all other zoning districts to which this subsection applies;

D. Front setbacks will be at least twelve and one-half (12 %) feet or
fifty percent (60%) of the front setbacks required by the underlying
district regulations, whichever is greater;

E. Rear setbacks will be at least three (3) feet for detached
accessory structures and ten (10) feet for principal structures.

e) A lot coverage ratio for a single family or duplex dwelling shall be approved upon
demonstration of the following:

1. total lot coverage shall not be increased by more than twenty percent (20%)
of the lot coverage permitted by the underlying district regulations; and
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2. the proposed alternative development will not result in the destruction or
removal of mature trees on the lot with a diameter at breast height of
greater than ten (10) inches, unless the trees are among those listed in
Section 24-60(4)(f) of this code, or the trees are relocated in a manner that
preserves the aesthetic and shade qualities of the lot; and

3. the increase in lot coverage will not result in a principal building with an
architectural design, scale, mass or building materials that are not
aesthetically harmonious with that of other existing or proposed structures
in the immediate vicinity; and

4. the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure
from the aesthetic character of in the immediate vicinity.

(g) Notwithstanding the foregoing, no proposed alternative development shall be
approved upon demonstration that the proposed alternative development:

1. will result in a significant diminution of the value of property in the
immediate vicinity; or

2. will have substantial negative impact on public safety due to unsafe
automobile movements, heightened vehicular-pedestrian conflicts, or
heightened risk of fire; or

3. will result in a materially greater adverse impact on public services and
facilities than the impact that would result from development of the same
parcel pursuant to the underlying district regulations; or

4. will combine severable use rights obtained pursuant to Chapter 33B of this
code in conjunction with the approval sought hereunder so as to exceed the
limitations imposed by section 33B-45 of this code.

(h) Proposed alternative development under this subsection shall provide additional
amenities or buffering to mitigate the impacts of the development as approved, where
the amenities or buffering expressly required by this subsection are insufficient to
mitigate the impacts of the development. The purpose of the amenities or buffering
elements shall be to preserve and protect the quality of life of the residents of the
approved development and the immediate vicinity in a manner comparable to that
ensured by the underlying district regulations. Examples of such amenities include
but are not limited to: active or passive recreational facilities, common open space,
additional trees or landscaping, convenient covered bus stops or pick-up areas for
transportation services, sidewalks (including improvements, linkages, or additional
width), bicycle paths, buffer areas or berms, street furniture, undergrounding of utility
lines, and decorative street lighting. In determining which amenities or buffering
elements are appropriate for a proposed development, the following shall be
considered:
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A. the types of needs of the residents of the parcel proposed for
development and the immediate vicinity that would likely be occasioned
by the development, including but not limited to recreational, open space,
transportation, aesthetic amenities, and buffering from adverse impacts;
and the proportionality between the impacts on residents of the proposed
alternative development and the immediate vicinity and the amenities or
buffering required. For example, a reduction in lot area for numerous lots
may warrant the provision of additional common open space. A reduction
in a particular lot's interior side setback may warrant the provision of
additional landscaping.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variance Standard.

Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant
applications for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision
regulations and may grant a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the
non-use variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and
other land use regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public, particularly
as it affects the stability and appearance of the community and provided that the non-use
variance will be otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and would not be
detrimental to the community. No showing of unnecessary hardship to the land is required.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) Alternative Non-Use Variance Standard.

Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases to hear and grant applications from the
terms of the zoning and subdivision regulations for non-use variances for setbacks,
minimum lot area, frontage and depth, maximum lot coverage and maximum structure
height, the Board (following a public hearing) may grant a non-use variance for these
items, upon a showing by the applicant that the variance will not be contrary to the public
interest, where owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions thereof
will result in unnecessary hardship, and so the spirit of the regulations shall be observed
and substantial justice done; provided, that the non-use variance will be in harmony with
the general purpose and intent of the regulation, and that the same is the minimum non-
use variance that will permit the reasonable use of the premises; and further provided, no
non-use variance from any airport zoning regulation shall be granted under this
subsection.

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection
Public Works No objection
Parks No objection
MDTA No objection
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No comment
ANALYSIS:

The subject property is an interior platted lot with dimensions of 75’ by 100’ and is located
at 1330 SW 85 Court in an established RU-1, Single Family Residential Zoning District.
The subject property is designated for Low Density Residential use on the Land Use
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Plan (LUP) map of the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP), which allows a
minimum of 2.5 to a maximum of 6.0 dwelling units per gross acre. Since the requests will
not add additional dwelling units to the community, the RU-1 zoned, single-family
residence is consistent with the Low Density Residential designation as shown in the
LUP map of the CDMP.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) does not object to
this application and indicates that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the
Code of Miami-Dade County. The Public Works Department does not object to this
application. The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFRD) also has no objections
to this application and has indicated that the average response travel time for this site is
6:30 minutes.

The plans submitted by the applicant depict an existing single-family residence with a total
lot coverage of 38.7% which includes a proposed garage addition to the front (north) side
of the existing single-family residence and a proposed study room and covered terrace
addition to the rear (south) side of the existing residence.

When requests #1, #2, #3 and #4 are analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), the Non-
Use Variance (NUV) Standard, staff is of the opinion that the approval ofthese requests
would be compatible with the surrounding area, would not negatively affect the stability
and appearance of the community, and would not be detrimental to the neighborhood.
Staff notes that the proposed garage addition will provide additional indoor storage space,
protect the applicants vehicles from the environment and will add “depth and curb appeal”
to the home’s fagade and, as shown on the submitted elevations, has been architecturally
designed to match the existing residence and delineate the main entrance to the
residence. Additionally, staff notes that the photographs submitted by the applicant show
an existing 6’ high wood fence along the rear (west) property line and along the interior
side (north) property line and an existing 6’ high opaque metal fence along the interior side
(south) property line which in staff's opinion diminish the visual and aural impact of the
proposed study room and covered terrace addition on the abutting properties. Staff is also
of the opinion that the existing 4” encroachment into the interior side (south) setback area
and 1" encroachment into the interior side (north) setback of the existing residence is
minor and is probably due to an inadvertent construction error when the residence was
originally built. Moreover, staff opines that the 3.7% overage in lot coverage is a result of
the proposed garage addition and covered terrace to which staff has no objections.
However, staff recommends that the covered terrace remains open sided. As such, staff
recommends approval with conditions of requests #1 through #4 under Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b).

When analyzed under the Alternative Non-Use Variance (ANUV) Standards, Section
33-311(A)(4)(c), the applicants would be required to prove that the requests are due to
unnecessary hardship and that, should the requests not be granted, such denial would not
permit the reasonable use of the premises. This application does not comply with the
standards of said section since the property can be utilized in accordance with the RU-1
zoning regulations. Therefore, staff recommends denial without prejudice of this
application under the Alternative Non-Use Variance (ANUV) Standards.

The Alternative Site Development Option (ASDO) Standards, Section 33-311(A)14),
provide for the approval of a zoning application which can demonstrate at a public hearing
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that the development requested is in compliance with the applicable ASDO Standards and
does not contravene the enumerated public interest standards as established. However,
the applicants have not provided staff with the documentation required for analysis under
the ASDO standards. As such, this application cannot be approved under same and
should be denied without prejudice under Section 33-311(A)(14) (ASDO).

Accordingly, staff opines that approval of the application would be compatible with the
surrounding properties and consistent with the LUP map of the CDMP and, therefore,
recommends approval with conditions of requests #1 through #4 under Section 33-311
(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) and denial without prejudice of same under Section 33-
311(A)(14) (ASDO) and under Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions of requests #1 thorugh #4 under Section 33-311 (A)(4)(b) (Non-
Use Variance) and denial without prejudice of same under Section 33-311(A)(14) (ASDO)
and under Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

CONDITIONS:

1. That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director of the
Department of Planning and Zoning upon the submittal of an application for a
building permit and/or Certificate of Completion; said plan to include, but not be
limited to, location of structure or structures, exits and entrances, drainage, walls,
fences, landscaping, etc.

2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled “Proposed Addition for: Mr. & Mrs. Perez
Residence,” as prepared by Kelly & Menendez, dated stamped received 8/24/09
and consisting of 3 pages. Except as may be specified by any zoning resolution
applicable to the subject property, any future additions on the property which
conform to Zoning Code requirements will not require further public hearing action.

3. That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

4. That the covered terrace addition remains open sided and not be enclosed in any
manner except for approved insect screen material.

DATE INSPECTED: 09/15/09
DATE TYPED: 09/15/09
DATE REVISED: 10/13/09

DATE FINALIZED: 10/11/09
MCL:NN:CH:TA

%
Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director $b§

Miami-Dade County Department of
Planning and Zoning
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Date: June 25, 2009

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director 4
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-10 #22009000090
Jorge and Sandra Perez
1330 SW 85 CT Miami
To Permit a Garage, Study Room and Terrace Addition to a Single
Family Residence with setbacks less than required from property line.
(RU-1) (.172 Acres)
10-54-40

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

Potable Water Service and Wastewater Disposal

Public water and public sanitary sewers can be made available to the subject property. Therefore,
connection of the proposed development to the public water supply system and sanitary sewer system
shall be required in accordance with Code requirements.

Existing public water and sewer facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set
forth in the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the proposed
development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards subject to
compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, and in light of the fact that the County's sanitary sewer system has
limited sewer collection, transmission, and treatment capacity, no new sewer service connections can
be permitted, unless there is adequate capacity to handle the additional flows that this project would
generate. Consequently, final development orders for this site may not be granted if adequate capacity
in the system is not available at the point in time when the project will be contributing sewage to the
system. Lack of adequate capacity in the system may require the approvai of alternate means of
sewage disposal. Use of an alternate means of sewage disposal may only be granted in accordance
with Code requirements, and shall be an interim measure, with connection to the public sanitary sewer
system required upon availability of adequate collection/transmission and treatment capacity.

Wetlands
The subject property does not contain wetlands as defined by Section 24-5 of the Code; therefore, a
Class IV Wetland Permit will not be required.
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The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181), the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (561-681-6600) and the South Florida Water Management
District (1-800-432-2045) may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.

Tree Preservation

The subject property contains tree resources. Section 24-49 of Chapter 24, the Code of Miami-Dade
County provides for the preservation and protection of tree resources. A Miami-Dade County Tree
Removal Permit is required prior to the removal or relocation of any tree that is subject to the Tree
Preservation and Protection provisions of Chapter 24. Said permit shall meet the requirements of
Sections 24-49.2 and 24-49.4 of the Code.

The applicant is required to comply with the above tree permitting requirements. DERM's approval of
the subject application is contingent upon incdusion of said tree permitting requirements in the resolution
approving this application.

The applicant is advised to contact DERM staff for additional information regarding permitting
procedures and requirements prior to site development.

Enforcement History

DERM has reviewed the Permits and Enforcement database and the Enforcement Case Tracking
system and has found no open or closed enforcement records for the subject property(s) identified on
the Miami-Dade County Department of Planning and Zoning, Zoning Hearing preliminary notice.

Concurrency Review Summary

DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same
meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM's written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.

)%



| MIAMLDADE
Memorandum '

Date:  November 26, 2008

To: Marc C. Lal‘errier, AICP, Director
Department of Planniog and Zoning
R G o

P fyu"’” (.
i NN gt SO
From: Estger{:’%mg; PET Director ™

Public Warks Department

Subject: Zoning Hearing Improvements

In order to enhance the efficiency of the zoning review process for public hearings, your Department
requested that Public Works Department (PWD) provide standard “bypass™ comments for some
residential applications. These applications will be limited to single family residences, townhouses and
duplexes, where the applicant seeks zoning hearing relief for a customary residential use, on previously
platted lots. The following applications for public hearings could “bypass” the PWD review:

Applications requesting setback variances

Applications requesting variance on lot frontage

Applications requesting variance on lot area

Applications requesting greater lot coverage than permitied by Code
Applications requesting additions to an existing structure

Pursuant to Sec. 33-24 of the Miami-Dade County Code, for those applications where a structure
encroaches onto an easement, the applicant must secure from the easement owner a written statement
that the proposed use will not interfere with owner’s reasonable use of the casement.

Please contact Mr. Raul Pino, P.1.S., Chiel. Land Development Division, at (305) 375-2112, if you have
any questions,

ce: Antonio Cotarelo, P.E., Assistant Director

Public Works Department

Raul Pino, P.1..S,, Chief
Land Development Division

Leandro Rodriguez



Date: 30-JUN-09 Memorandum

To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 22009000090

Fire Prevention Unit:
Not applicable to Fire Engineering & Water Supply Bureau site requirements.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above £2009000090
located at 1330 S.W. 85 COURT, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 1396 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
~Office institutional
N/A square feet N/A square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: N/A alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 6:30 minutes

Existing services
The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 47 - Westchester - 9361 Coral Way
Rescue, ALS Engine

Planned Service Expansions:
The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments
Not applicable to service impact analysis.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540.

14



TEAM METRO

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

JORGE & SANDRA PEREZ 1330 S.W. 85 COURT, MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY, FLORIDA.

APPLICANT ADDRESS

Z2009000090

HEARING NUMBER

CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:

NO CURRENT ZONING VIOLATIONS OBSERVED

JORGE AND SANDRA PEREZ

LUIS CUELLAR

DATE:11/04/09

REVISION 1
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GENERAL NOT=S LEGA_ DESCRIPTION: = 09 g
Lot 5 Block 24 of "WESTCHESTER PART 4", according =z
| THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR, NOT HAVE 16 tha plat thersof, a8 racordd In Plat Book 10, Fage 2, of ths Public = 4
CONTROGL OR CHARGE OF THE CONSTRICTION MEARS METHODS, Racords of Mianl-Dads County Fiorida, x ~
SEQUENCES OR PROCEDIURES OR FOR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND r -
PROGRAMS. c ~
Z ™
2. CONTRACTORS SHALL FIELD VERFY ALL DIDISIONS 40 BE = =
SPONSIBLE FOR SAME. s
F ZONING INFORMATION G-
3. ALL UORK MATERIAL SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WTH THE LATEST e
EDITION OF THE APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES, PROPERTY SETBACKS: | REGUIRED FPROPOSED Mw”
FRONT 2507 -2
4. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT UTH MASCNRY SHALL BE PRESSURE- REAR 250" 24140 ot
TREATED WOOD CASING, JAMBS AND TRIM SHALL BE STAN GRADE OR SIDE 12% CF THE WIDTH OF LOT WIDTH » 15 ¥
LEAR INLESS SPECFIED OTHERUISE. THE LOT, UP 10 A EXIST. T'-4”
MAXIMH OF T-6* FEET EXIoy. T
5. CONTRAGIOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAUNGS FOR ALL CUSTOM
FABRICATED WORK, Ct SHALL PROVE ALL SETBACK TOTAL » [5-0" |SETBACK, u |4'-6"
SUBHITTALS/SHOR DRAUNG PRIOR T0 SUBMITTING FOR ARCHITECTS REGUIRED
REVIELL
6. DO NOT SCALE DRAUNG USE DIMENSION INDICATED ON DRAUNGS
BIENSIONS oF | ARGER SCALE DRALING AND DETALS SHALL TAKE
PRECEDENGE OVER SMALLER 6GALE DRAUNGS, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE -
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND VERIFY SAME I FEILD. PROFERTY AREAS: | REGUIRED PROPOSED
HEKGHT MAX. 2:12 STORIES
T N THE EVENT THERE ARE FOUND DISCREFANCIES OR AMBIGUTIES N
GROUND AREA MAX. 35% OF LOT AREA !
OR GIMSSION FROM THE BPECIFICATIONS OR DRAUNGS . OR BHOWD
THERE BE DOUBT AS TO THEIR MEANNG AND INTENT , THE ARCHITECT COVERAGE (2275 EF) « 3201 SGFT. 12861 SQFT. w
SHALL BE NOTFIED N ORDER 10 PROVIDE CLARFICATION N THE 30 (&)
DAY FOLLOYNG THE CUNERS NOTICE 10 PROCEED. ZONING DISTRICT: R-1 e
5. INSULATE MASONRY WALLS, EXTERIOR STUDS WALLS, AND ATTIC SPACE %
IN ACCORDANCE WTH THE ENERGY CODE CALCULATIONS, | -7
- S
e Prs_ﬁggvoo»oﬁwbﬂzuwﬂmsrﬁmw«gﬁsﬂmw LIST OF DRAUINGS m 3 .M_W_ MM
ACTUAL AND ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS. z 3
12, ALL REQUIRED TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY OUNER ARCHITECTURE w 2 WH 8%
TESTNG REGURED FOR PRODLCT APEROYAL T0 BE PROVIDED ” _u w__.._.woﬂrb_m.rrgwn,_mnq DATA I W x 8
BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND INCLUDED IN THEIR BID COST. = =
A3 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS n| % 2 % H s
N ALL DRYWALL PLASTER AND STUCCO SHALL RECEIVE TUO COATS OF ©. g 8 -~ 2%
PREMIUM GUALITY PANT. WOOD 8HALL BE PANTED OR STANED . COLOR 3|8 a2
10 BE SELECTED BY OUNER. O = -4
a
12. F DIBCREPANCIES BETUEEN SPECFICATIONS AND DRAUNGS, =
OR BETUEEN DRAUNGS ARE NOT CLARFIED IN THE FIRST 300 DAYS, THE GC. o
UL PROVIDE THE MOST GENERCUS ITEM. o
13, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAN FROM ALL SUB CONTRACTORS THE SIZE =
AND LOCATION OF ALL OPENING TO BE PROVIDED BY THEIR REBPECTIVE
TRADE. THE CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION,
LOCATION, BIZE AND DETAIL.
14, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL SUPFLEMENTAL MATERIAL F !
REQUIRED 10 PROPERLY INSTALL, SUFFORT AND BRACE ALL ITEMS AND -OOD LEGEND o
COMPONENTS UITHN THE WORK, ADDITIONS, REMODELING, REPAIRS AND COMBINATION
15, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR GUARANTEED AND WARRANTS THAT ALL WORK o0 -
PERFORIED $HALL BE FREE ot DEFECTS B MATERAL 4D e FOLIO: 30-4030-073-0630 ADDRESS; 8330 S 25 CT MAM, R 33 _
WORKIMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER THE ISSUANCE OF
CERTFICATE 0F ENAL COMPLETIGN AT DEFECTS OR DAMAGE Lot/ 2 BLOCK/BLDG: M
DISCOVERED DURING BAID PERIOD SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED.
A3 DIREGTED N LRITING BY THE ARCHITECT, AT NO ADDITIONAL SBDIViSion: WESTCHESTERPARTS _ PLATeook: 1@ PaGE 2 & 0= 7500 ]
coste. cost oF coawTRICTIon: bl pisag TSI - 1\. A\
16, ALL INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL BE N ACCORDANCE WITH CHAFTER VII INTERIOR RENOVATION: SQET, OF COMST, x (55 SGFT, LIVING BPACER + . SITE PLAN wasve-re - & 2 X &/.
OF THE STANDARD BUILDING CODE. ADDITION - COST OF WORK. 130 6QFT. OF CONS. (55 SQIT, LIVING 6PACE} ¢ 05 .| ALl ¥ H T 25U /
3 6QFT, . . , ' -
1. FIXED GLASS, GLASS DOOR PANEL AND / OR OFERABLE UNDOU WITHN 42* EXTERIOR: %nﬁm:smmoﬂﬁonkw%nwﬂh&ﬁwﬂa. " g AN 2% = —
OF THE FINISH FLOOR SHALL BE SAFETY GLASS. _Ts P~N "!Iﬂ.- )
- onm [ |
18, CONTRACTOR TO FPROVIDE BHORING (RESHORNG) DRAUNGS AND LOUEST FLOOR ELEVATION | GARAGE / TERRACE | ADJACENT GRADE ELEVATION 1715 »\w_\r_m\l\l T
CALCULATIONS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL FOR THE GITT OF MIAM DADE. (inetucling basarans, urken) | FLOOR ELEVATION _ | rext 1o tha mall of tha structre) 2907
19. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE DOCUMENTS FOR ALL EXTERIOR DOCR EXISTNG 8% fagvd 836" fingvd| W fngvd 4
ASSEMBLIES, STOREFRONTS, LOIYERS, GRILLES / EGG CRATES AND WINDOUS
FOR APPROVAL BY THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES. \ i,
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DISBURSEMENT TO CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT BE MADE INTIL OINERS THE CERTFICATE OF COMPLETION 15 ISSUED. I ANT ADDITIONAL REPAIR, RECONSTRICTION, il
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WTH URITTING GUARANTEE ON ALL EGUIFMENT. CONTRACTOR AT OF COMPLETION 19 138LED, OR WITHI THE TRACKING PERIOD, IT UILL BE CONSIDERED A CONTNLANGE [p——
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RUBBISH, MPLEMENTS, ECUIPMENT, AND BURFLUS MATERIALE, THE FLOOR ELEVATION 18 NOT N COMPLIANCE, THE STRUCTURE WILL BE ELEVATED N ACCORDANCE :|$W] it
LEAVE THE PROJECT "BROCM CLEAN'. WTH GHAPTER 10 OF THE MIAMI-DADE CONTY CODE.
00" 8% wavp. SITE
= o]
e




BECTION

/
!

0 ZONING DEPT.

Kelly & Mensndez

ﬁ'.l-l-l-l..l..@.ll-..ml.&.l.IﬂwTEb.o.rln%mllu ||_ &
FINSH_SCHEDULE ] n P w.. m nNu [ u.mﬂm
" LCCATIEN FLOoR SASE WALLS ] =z el
T || (el g F2== ==
of LI I mm o 18 : ¢ = ~
HEERE SR | Boemasd @ P g '
g BB T8 | ol [oE| RRleelEl | B g IR < zu :
; A A R R R z2 i
§ mw*_mm SfslaiBrelaiol (B8t Blenene ) |
xmn:_mnn_ b1t m wuwe. m . [} 4 ]
§ RUE B AH AR AT R o e N N
| [y roor 0 Cil o 0 [ A m.M«WP M >
by Preap— o CRERD o) ' =" :
|3 [resrse zeeocc | @) | lel —m_w @ el 18
<] pararcon O RECEERC | @ ﬂ -
vw,!onk.m o | ey O ——
& |covereo Pario o B [ 11 ¥ '@ | ! F— i
1
I
_ | _
' H ’
I
DOOR SCHEDULE _ L _
PRSI MGDEL | SIZ8 (W W) [QUANTTY] TYFE | FRA™E | FisH__ MaESHOLD| —ARDUARE | KoA. _|REARS J " —NEU
ol | 374 Tee > eemn| i asse | ves | FTECT | ovosiis v ' i : =
LPRICR TO ORDERNG, 4_L SIZEB 4 CLEARANCES &ALl BE FIELD VERFIED BY CONTRACTOR _ _ — —ID—I_
2, AL FRASES BHALL BE SZALED LITH CONTNGUS EXTERIOR CAULKING 1O FRAMNG BUCKS + MASONRT CPENIG. r ~m
3. PROVIDE PROTAIG™ APFROVALS FOR 4LL EXTEROR DOGRS, 1 S w
4. ALL DOORS NOTED A5 "MPACT-REBISTANT' SHALL NOT REGUIRE “<E INSTALLATION OF HIRRICANE S-UTTERS ! woL
&, ALl EXTERIOR DOORS SPECEIED SHALL BE MATALLED WOER SZPARAE PERMI. ' B - : z I
L ALt INTERIOR DOORS, SRAMES, AND CABINGS SHAL. BE PANT GRADE WOOD. (UNLESS OTHERUASE SPEC FIED) A.' 1 (=3 R mM
B. ALL DOOR HARCUARE BuALL BE SELECTED BY T-E CUNER — t _ E N Om
t sw 89
DCOR WND SRESSLRE ! R 84
RO, JoANEL] w | 9 PFonelPosT, PINEG P ' 1 ! WE W.Iy
o awe| Wl 4 | ame | s ! g o OW
L Sou; 8=
g )
WALL LEGEND: : m ! 2 W
T Bt NTEROR PATTIOL “ o8
O R e A en. N m _ .W
S ORYUALL NTEROR PARTITG, .@- “ h
e — N !
=== {10 RSAN RFN &8 REQARED) Q "
] “ ’
A I
CRE _ ! _
[caomas | “ooFY BTG oPERES 45 I -
. . " ,
i
_ | _ A
! ! ] »/_
1
_ "l . _ [oa — on |
1 T ]
' “ |
_ —
]
_ i — [
1 ) . ]
_ | _
] —
i
' i 1
“ ]
N, I
L - i / N i
' o N ! 7 AN 3| | FLoorR PLAN
- NOR™HINY™ -
_ ARCHIECHRAL FLOOR PN susic e o] o} ! e FNISH, UNDOU,
. N s DOOR
f / DR - i S 1| | scHEDULES
7 i
7’ e e LX) i ]
/ RECELN L =
f \\ [e3Le: g 1 A-2
ARING S 1EGTION
_ / T T :ima%ﬁlﬁ _



ql

£h 0P F TE 2Ea o

VTHEV 8.7 33 G0 ===

£

FRON ELEVATION (EAST SIDE)

SCAEVS 1 1.0

o oo [ [ o o [
o | e [ o [ oo o
= o o T o T )
o o T T o T [}

S
%
2
S
S
e

Ao

|

\w_Um ELEVATION (NCRTH SIDE),

MECEIVER

709090
AUG 2 4 2009

ZONING HEARINGS SECTION

Kelly & Menendez

1330 SW 85 COURT
MIAMI, FL, 33144

PROPOSED ADDITION FOR:
MR. & MRS, PEREZ RESIDENCE

MIAMI-DADE PLANNING AND ZONING DE

sl%

/v REAR ELEVATION (WEST SIDE)

SCAEVA 1o

B

3 ;
L SIDE ELEVATION (SOUTH SIDE)

SCREN 2"

P20 b

%552:

p——

ELEVATIONS

A-3




i

L

1

1

: [ ]
o) o o
H )
]

=

[]

1

-

]

]

]

]

]

-

-

[ ]

n

L}

|

2 15

l-ii:-I-l"l-l“l-l’l‘;""’" T T T

'RU-5A i
‘ | 3 14
! . o --'t.-II-l,l-ll.q___ e

H i |
o L g

"RU-5A |
: 7

8 39

-
1
t [ H
L
i .
Pl :
b E
Lo
boe
- i : —
1. u ; i
2 I : i
m n 6 (11
-
: "
1

4

N
EY
swss cT

<

sw12 TER

SW 15 TER

' i
PR E——————

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
HEARING MAP

Section: 10 Township: 54 Range: 40
Applicant: JORGE & SANDRA PEREZ
Zoning Board: C10

Commission District; 10

‘Drafter ID: KEELING

Scale: NTS

SKETCH CREATED ON: 06/17/09

Process Number
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SUBJECT PROPERTY
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COUNTY
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5. CONSOLIDATED REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS  09-11-CZ10-5 (09-098)
(Applicant) Area 10/District 12
Hearing Date: 11/10/09

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Consolidated Real Est Investments.

Is there an option to purchase [ /lease [ the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes [0 No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes M No O

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision
1968 JOAB, INC. - Unusual Use kindergarten, day ZAB Approved
camp, after school day camp. w/conds.

- Unusual Use trailer park, office on
non-contiguous property.

1993 Adriana H. Vann & - Modification of Conditions of ZAB Approved
Consolidated Real resolution.
Estate Investment

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 10

APPLICANTS: Consolidated Real Estate Investment PH: 209-098 (09-11-CZ10-5)
SECTION: 6-54-40 DATE: November 10, 2009
COMMISSION DISTRICT: 10 ITEM NO.: 5

A. INTRODUCTION

o REQUESTS:
(1) GU to RU-4L

(2) UNUSUAL USE to permit a private playground and recreational area facility; to wit: a
swimming pool, cabana, gazebos, park benches, tot lot and a vita-course trail.

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning
entitled “Lil Abner Apartments for Consolidated Real Estate Investments,” as prepared
by Burgos Lanza Architects & Planners and landscape plans as prepared by JFS
Design, Inc., Sheets “A0.02,” “A0.03,” “L-1,” “L-2" and “TD-1" all dated stamped received
9/28/09 and the remaining sheets dated stamped received 7/6/09, for a total of 19
sheets. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

o SUMMARY OF REQUESTS: The applicant is seeking to rezone the subject property
from GU, Interim District, to RU-4L, Limited Apartment House District. Further, the
applicants seek an unusual use to permit a private recreational facility.

o LOCATION: Lying east of NW 114 Avenue, approximately 598’ south of NW 7 Street,
Miami-Dade County, Florida.

o SIZE: 4.65 Acres

ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY:

In June 1968, the subject property was a part of a larger parcel of land which was granted
approval by the Zoning Appeals Board pursuant to Resolution # 3-ZAB-67-68 for an Unusual
Use to permit a kindergarten, day camp and after school day camp and an Unusual Use to
permit a trailer park office in connection with a trailer park on non-contiguous property. In 1993,
the subject property was also part of a larger parcel of land which was granted a modification of
Resolution # 3-ZAB-67-68, by the Zoning Appeals Board pursuant to Resolution # 4-ZAB-278-
93 to expand the age group of the previously approved private school and day camp.

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

1. Medium Density. This category allows densities from 13 to 25 dwelling units per gross acre.
The type of housing structures typically permitted in this category include townhouses and
low-rise and medium-rise apartments.
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2.

Existing lawful residential and non-residential uses and zoning are not specifically depicted
on the LUP map. They are however reflected in the average Plan density depicted. All such
lawful uses and zoning are deemed to be consistent with this Plan as provided in the section
of this chapter titled "Concepts and Limitations of the Land Use Plan Map." The limitations
referenced in this paragraph pertain to existing zoning and uses. All approval of new zoning
must be consistent with the provisions of the specific category in which the subject parcel
exists, including the provisions for density averaging and definition of gross density.

Other Land Uses Not Addressed. Certain uses are not authorized under any LUP map
category, including many of the uses listed as "unusual uses" in the zoning code. Uses not
authorized in any LUP map category may be requested and approved in any LUP category
that authorizes uses substantially similar to the requested use. Such approval may be
granted only if the requested use is consistent with the objectives and policies of this Plan,
and provided that the use would be compatible and would not have an unfavorable effect on
the surrounding area: by causing an undue burden on transportation facilities including
roadways and mass transit or other utilities and services including water, sewer, drainage,
fire, rescue, police and schools; by providing inadequate off-street parking, service or
loading areas; by maintaining operating hours, outdoor lighting or signage out of character
with the neighborhood; by creating traffic, noise, odor, dust or glare out of character with the
neighborhood; by posing a threat to the natural environment including air, water and living
resources; or where the character of the buildings, including height, bulk, scale, floor area
ratio or. design would detrimentally impact the surrounding area. However, this provision
does not authorize such uses in Environmental Protection Areas designated in this Element.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION
Subject Property:

GU; kindergarten, day camp, Medium Density Residential, 13-25 dua
after school care, office for non-contiguous

trailer park.

Surrounding Properties:

NORTH: GU; Trailer Park Medium Density Residential, 13-25 dua
SOUTH: GU; Trailer Park Medium Density Residential, 13-25 dua
EAST: GU; kindergarten, day camp Medium Density Residential, 13-25 dua
after school care, office for non-contiguous

trailer park

WEST: RU-3M; Townhouses Medium Density Residential, 13-25 dua

The subject property is a 4.65-acre parcel of land lying east of NW 114 Avenue and
approximately 598’ south of NW 7 Street in an area characterized by trailer parks, apartments
and townhouse developments.
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SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Site plan submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable
Location of Buildings: Acceptable
Compatibility: Acceptable
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable
Open Space: Acceptable
Buffering: Acceptable
Access: Acceptable
Parking Layout/Circulation: Acceptable
Visibility/Visual Screening: Acceptable
Urban Design: N/A

PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

In evaluating an application for a district boundary change, Section 33-311 provides that the
Board shall take into consideration, among other factors the extent to which:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

The development permitted by the application, if granted, conforms to the
Comprehensive Development Master Plan for Miami-Dade County, Florida; is
consistent with applicable area or neighborhood studies or plans, and would serve a
public benefit warranting the granting of the application at the time it is considered,;

The development permitted by the application, if granted, will have a favorable or
unfavorable impact on the environmental and natural resources of Miami-Dade County,
including consideration of the means and estimated cost necessary to minimize the
adverse impacts; the extent to which alternatives to alleviate adverse impacts may have
a substantial impact on the natural and human environment; and whether any
irreversible or irretrievable commitment of natural resources will occur as a result of the
proposed development;

The development permitted by the application, if granted, will have a favorable or
unfavorable impact on the economy of Miami-Dade County, Florida;

The development permitted by the application, if granted, will efficiently use or unduly
burden or affect public transportation facilities, including mass transit, roads, streets and
highways which have been constructed or planned and budgeted for construction, and if
the development is or will be accessible by public or private roads, streets or highways.

(4) The development permitted by the application, if granted, will efficiently use or unduly

burden or affect public transportation facilities, including mass transit, roads, streets and
highways which have been constructed or planned and budgeted for construction, and if
the development is or will be accessible by public or private roads, streets or highways.

Section 33-311(A)(3) Special Exceptions, Unusual And New Uses. The Board shall hear an
application for and grant or deny special exceptions; that is, those exceptions permitted by
regulations only upon approval after public hearing, new uses and unusual uses which by the
regulations are only permitted upon approval after public hearing; provided the applied for
exception or use, including exception for site or plot plan approval, in the opinion of the
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Community Zoning Appeals Board, would not have an unfavorable effect on the economy of
Miami-Dade County, Florida, would not generate or result in excessive noise or traffic, cause
undue or excessive burden on public facilities, including water, sewer, solid waste disposal,
recreation, transportation, streets, roads, highways or other such facilities which have been
constructed or which are planned and budgeted for construction, are accessible by private or
public roads, streets or highways, tend to create a fire or other equally or greater dangerous
hazards, or provoke excessive overcrowding or concentration of people or population, when
considering the necessity for and reasonableness of such applied for exception or use in
relation to the present and future development of the area concerned and the compatibility of
the applied for exception or use with such area and its development.

Sec. 33-317. Limitation on issuance of permits.

The Department shall not issue any type of permit or certificate based upon any action of the
Community Zoning Appeals Board which the County Commission has jurisdiction to review until
a final decision has been rendered on the application by the County Commission as provided by
this chapter; provided, however, a temporary conditional permit or certificate may be issued
prior to such final decision if the Director should first determine that the withholding of the same
would cause imminent peril to life or property and then only upon such conditions and
limitations, including the furnishing of an appropriate bond, as may be deemed proper by the
Director.

Upon application of the Director, any variance, special exception, new use, special permit or
unusual use heretofore or hereafter granted that is not utilized within the three-year period
following the date of its grant or approval, may be terminated by the Board of County
Commissioners after the required noticed public hearing or hearings, if it is determined that
there have been sufficient changes in circumstances in the neighborhood and area concerned
that to permit the same to be used would be detrimental to the area and incompatible therewith;
provided, a variance shall not be terminated if the guidelines for granting the same exist. The
foregoing provision shall not apply if the resolution granting the variance, special exception, new
use, special permit or unusual use establishes a specific time limitation for utilizing the same. In
such instances, the time limitation established by such resolution shall prevail.

In the event application is made for a change of zoning on property which possesses any
variance, special exception, new use, special permit or unusual use not yet utilized, no permits
or _certificates shall be issued for such variance, special exception, new use, special permit or
unusual use until the hearing has been_concluded. If the application for change of zoning is
approved, the variance, special exception, new use, special permit or unusual use shall
terminate, unless continued by the rezoning resolution; otherwise such variance, special
exception, new use, special permit or unusual use shall remain in full force and effect, unless
terminated by other provisions in this section.

A variance, special exception, new use, special permit or unusual use shall be deemed to have
been utilized if the use pursuant thereto shall have been established, or if a building permit has
been issued, acted upon, and the development to which such variance, special exception, new
use, special permit or unusual use is an integral part is progressively and continuously carried to
conclusion.
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NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection*
Public Works No objection*
Parks No comment
MDT No comment
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No applicable

*Subject to conditions indicated in their memoranda.
ANALYSIS:

The subject property is comprised of a 4.65-acre parcel of land located lying east of NW 114
Avenue and approximately 598’ south of NW 7 Street, in an area characterized by trailer parks,
apartments and townhouse developments. The subject property is currently a part of a
previously approved kindergarten, day camp and after school day camp including an office for
the trailer park on non-contiguous property. The applicant is requesting a zone change from
GU, Interim District, to RU-4L, Limited Apartment House District (request #1). The applicant is
also seeking an unusual use to permit a private playground and recreational facility in
conjunction with the proposed apartment development. The submitted plans illustrate a
proposed five (5) story building located towards the westerly portion of the subject parcel and
centrally located on the site. The plans depict a total of 53 one (1) bedroom and one (1) bath
units and 34 two (2) bedrooms and one (1) bath units for a total of 87 proposed units.
Additionally, the plans depict a proposed private recreational facility located towards the
easterly portion of the subject 4.65-acre parcel of land. Such proposed private recreational
facility will be located behind the proposed five (5) story apartment building. As indicated on
the plans the proposed recreational facility will consist of a swimming pool, cabana, gazebos,
vita-course trail, park benches and other ancillary recreational amenities. The Land Use Plan
(LUP) map of the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP) designates the subject
property for Medium Density Residential use. This designation authorizes apartment
buildings ranging from 13 to 25 dwelling units per gross acre, yielding a minimum density of 60
to a maximum density of 117 dwelling units permitted on the 4.65-acre subject site. The RU-
4L, zoning district allows a maximum of 23 dwelling units per net acre for a maximum of 107
units on the subject property. Therefore, the proposed 87 unit senior residential development
yields a density of 18.59 units per acre which complies with the density restrictions in the RU-
4L zoning district. As such, the proposed RU-4L zoning is therefore, consistent with the
Medium Density Residential LUP Map designation of the Master Plan.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) does not object to this
application and indicates that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County. However, the applicants will have to comply with all DERM conditions as
set forth in their memorandum pertaining to this application. Additionally, the Miami-Dade Fire
Rescue Department (MDFR) does not object to this application and has indicated that the
estimated average travel time to this site is approximately 6:10 minutes. The Public Works
Department does not object to this application. Their memorandum indicates that the subject
property will require platting in accordance with Chapter 28 and that the proposed development
will generate an additional 9 PM daily peak hour vehicle trips. However, the addition of said
trips does not exceed the acceptable level of service of the adjacent roadways, which are
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operating at LOS “D.” Miami-Dade County Public Schools (MDCPS) has indicated that since
the proposed project is for elderly housing no students will be generated by this application.

Further, the interpretative text of the CDMP states that in this designation, the height of
buildings and, therefore, the attainment of densities approaching the maximum, depends to a
great extent on the dimensions of the site, conditions such as location and availability of
services, ability to provide sufficient off-street parking, and the compatibility with and impact of
the development on surrounding areas. DERM'’s memorandum indicates that public water and
sewer can be made available to the subject property. Additionally, the subject site fronts on
NW 114 Avenue, located approximately 598’ south of NW 7 Street which is a well-traveled
section line roadway which, staff opines, will facilitate access to the site. Plans submitted with
this application illustrate compliance with Section 33-124 (O)(2) indicating a total of 91 parking
spaces at the time of development and a designated area for 48 future parking spaces, which
complies with the required number of parking spaces for the subject site. Further, as illustrated
in the submitted plans, the maximum height of the proposed five-story residential building is
approximately 48'7”, which is below the permitted 75’ height (six-stories) in the RU-4L, Limited
Apartment House district. Staff also notes that the plans submitted for this application indicate
emergency vehicle driveway connections and pedestrian walkway connections onto the
existing trailer park to the south which is necessary in order to provide accessibility to the
residents of the trailer park to the proposed private recreational facility. Staff notes, that the
applicant has submitted a covenant which restricts the development of the subject parcel to the
proposed apartment development and private recreational facility and which further restricts
that a cross access agreement will be proffered between the subject property and the
neighboring property to the south prior to the approval of the plat or building permit whichever
comes first. Staff will also condition the approval that the land be platted in accordance with
Chapter 28 of the Miami Dade County code and that the road dedications and improvements
will be accomplished thru the recording of a plat as indicated in the Public Works Department
memorandum for this application. Staff, therefore, opines that the proposed rezoning to RU-4L,
subject to the Board's acceptance of the proffered covenant, is consistent with the
interpretative text of the CDMP, and is consistent with the density threshold of the Medium
Density Residential designation of the LUP map of the CDMP. As such, staff is of the opinion
that the approval of the requested district boundary change would not have an unfavorable
effect on the surrounding area and would not be contrary to the public interest. Therefore, staff
recommends approval of the district boundary change from GU to RU-4L with the acceptance
of the proffered covenant.

The CDMP further indicates that many of the uses listed as "unusual uses" in the Zoning Code
may be requested and approved in any LUP category that authorizes uses substantially similar
to the requested use provided that the use would be compatible and would not have an
unfavorable effect on the surrounding area by causing an undue burden on transportation
facilities including roadways. Staff is of the opinion that the proposed private playground and
recreational facility (request #2) in conjunction with an apartment development use will provide
outdoor amenities and amusement to the future residents of the proposed apartment
development and to the residents of the existing neighboring trailer parks. Staff notes that the
proposed private playground and recreational facility in conjunction with the apartment
development will provide a community service to the residents of the existing trailer parks,
apartments and townhouse developments in the surrounding area. As previously mentioned,
staff is of the opinion that the proposed use provides additional open space area and park
environment, mitigates any negative visual impacts, and would be compatible with the area.
Therefore, staff notes that the proposal would not have an unfavorable effect on the
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surrounding area by causing an undue burden on transportation facilities including roadways
and mass transit, by providing inadequate off-street parking, service or loading areas, by
maintaining operating hours, outdoor lighting or signage out of character with the
neighborhood, or by creating traffic, noise, odor, dust or glare that would be out of character
with the neighborhood. As such, staff is of the opinion that the proposed utilization of the site
for a private recreational facility along with an apartment development is compatible with the
area and consistent with the interpretative text of the CDMP.

Although, the applicant has requested a zone change from GU to RU-4L (request #1) and a
private recreational facility (request #2) on the 4.65-acre subject parcel, the applicant has
indicated that, as per Section 33-317 of the Zoning Code, he would like to preserve and carry
forward the approvals for a kindergarten, day camp and after school day camp and the unusual
use to permit a trailer park office in connection with trailer park on non-contiguous property in
order to make some improvements to some of the recreational facility structures to which, staff
has no objection. As such, staff recommends that the conditions of Resolutions 3-ZAB-67-68
and 4-ZAB-278-93 remain in effect.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of the zone change request to RU-4L (request #1), subject to the Board’s acceptance
of the proffered covenant; approval with conditions of request #2, and that the previous
approvals pursuant to Resolutions 3-ZAB-67-68 and 4-ZAB-278-93 be carried forward and
remain in full force and effect on the subject property.

CONDITIONS:

1. That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director of the
Department of Planning and Zoning upon the submittal of an application for a building permit
and/or Certificate of Use; said plan to include, but not be limited to, location of structure or
structures, exits and entrances, drainage, walls, fences, landscaping, etc.

2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled “Lil Abner Apartments for Consolidated Real Estate
Investments,” as prepared by Burgos Lanza Architects & Planners and landscape plans as
prepared by JFS Design, Inc., Sheets “A0.02,” “A0.03,” “L-1,” “L-2” and “TD-1" all dated
stamped received 9/28/09 and the remaining sheets dated stamped received 7/6/09, for a
total of 19 sheets.

3. That prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicants submit to the Department of
Planning and Zoning for its review and approval a landscaping plan which indicates the type
and size of plant material in accordance with Chapter 18-A of the Landscape Code, said
landscaping to be installed prior to final zoning inspection.

4. That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.
5. That the applicants comply with all of the applicable conditions, requirements,

recommendations, requests and other provisions of the various Departments as contained
within this report.



Consolidated Real Estate Investment
Z09-098
Page 8

6. That the use of the property be restricted for the sole purpose of providing two senior
residential buildings, limited to housing for older/elderly persons, as that term may be
construed pursuant to Section 202 of the Housing Act of 1959 (12 USC 1701) and Chapter
11A of the Miami-Dade County Code, and a recreation building for the residents thereof.

7. That the maximum number of units permitted within the proposed senior residential facility
shall be 87.

8. That the applicants develop, sell and operate the property with affordable housing units. For
the purposes of this condition, “affordable housing” shall be defined in Florida Affordable
Housing Act of 1986, Section 420.602 of Florida Statutes.

9. That on-site professional management for the proposed senior residential development be
provided.

10. That the senior residential buildings be equipped with commercial grade backup generators.

11. That the property be developed and the dwelling units be constructed in accordance with the
“Florida Water Star Basic Qualification Checklist”.

12. That the land be platted in accordance with Chapter 28 of the Miami Dade County Code and
that the road dedications and improvements will be accomplished thru the recording of a plat
as indicated in the Public Works Department memorandum for this application.

13. That the prior approvals and conditions of Resolutions 3-ZAB-67-68 and 4-ZAB-278-93 be
carried forward and remain in full force and effect.

DATE INSPECTED: 10/05/09

DATE TYPED: 10/05/09

DATE REVISED: 10/06/09; 10/13/09; 10/14/09, 10/16/09
DATE FINALIZED: 10/16/09

MCL:NN:CH:TA

)

)T

Marg 6/ L4Ferrier, AICP, Director ‘\
Miaffi-Dade County Department of \\D
Planning and Zoning




MIAM
Memorandum i

Date: October 19, 2009

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director .
Environmental Resources Management )

Subject: C-10 #Z2009000098-2" Revision
Consolidated Real Estate Investment
11239 N.W. 4" Terrace
District Boundary Change from GU to RU-4L and Unusual Use to Permit
a Private Recreational Facility, to Wit a Pool, Gazebo, tennis, Park
Benches, and Vital-Course Trail
(GU) (6.65 Acres) '
06-54-40

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

Potable Water Service and Wastewater Disposal
Public water and public sanitary sewers can be made available to the subject property. Therefore,

connection of the proposed development to the public water supply system and sanitary sewer system
shall be required in accordance with Code requirements.

Existing public water and sewer facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set
forth in the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the proposed
development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards subject to
compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, and in light of the fact that the County's sanitary sewer system has
limited sewer collection, transmission, and treatment capacity, no new sewer service connections can
be permitted, unless there is adequate capacity to handle the additional flows that this project would
generate. Consequently, final development orders for this site may not be granted if adequate capacity
in the system is not available at the point in time when the project will be contributing sewage to the
system. Lack of adequate capacity in the system may require the approval of alternate means of
sewage disposal. Use of an alternate means of sewage disposal may only be granted in accordance
with Code requirements, and shall be an interim measure, with connection to the public sanitary sewer
system required upon availability of adequate collection/transmission and treatment capacity.

Stormwater Management
A Surface Water Management General Permit from DERM shall be required for the construction and

operation of the required surface water management system. This permit shall be obtained prior to
platting and/or site development, or public works approval of paving and drainage plans. The applicant

10
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is advised to contact the DERM Water Control Section for further information regarding permitting
procedures and requirements.

All stormwater shall be retained on-site utilizing properly designed seepage or infiliration drainage
structures. Drainage must be provided for the 5-year/1-day storm event with full on-site retention of the
25-year/3-day storm. Pollution Control devices shall be required at all drainage inlet structures.

Site grading and development shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 11C of the Code.

Any proposed development shall comply with County and Federal flood criteria requirements. The
proposed development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards for flood
protection set forth in the CDMP subject to compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this
proposed development order.

Wetlands
The subject property does not contain wetlands as defined by Section 24-5 of the Code; therefore, a
Class IV Wetland Permit will not be required.

The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181), the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (561-681-6600) and the South Florida Water Management
District (1-800-432-2045) may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.

Tree Preservation _
The subject property contains two specimen-sized (trunk diameter 18 inches or greater) trees (# 2 black
olive tree and # 4 pongam tree). Section 24-49.2(ll) of the Code requires that specimen trees be
preserved whenever reasonably possible. The applicant is aware of DERM preservation requirements
and has submitted a landscape plan of record entitled "Lil Abner Apartments", sheet TD-1,prepared by
JFS Design Inc, and dated July 6, 2009 (revised September 28, 2009), that provides for the
preservation of these specimen sized trees, however non specimen trees will be removed. A Miami-
Dade County Tree Removal Permit is required prior to the removal or relocation of any tree that is
subject to the Tree Preservation and Protection provisions of the Code. Said Tree Removal Permit shall
meet the requirements of Sections 24-49.2 and 24-49.4 of the Code.

The applicant is required to comply with the above tree permitting requirements. DERM's approval of
the subject application is contingent upon inclusion of said tree permitting requirements in the resolution
approving this application. The applicant is advised to contact DERM staff for additional information
regarding tree permitting procedures and requirements prior to site development.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement records for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary
DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same

meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CODMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
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Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that‘ the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM'’s written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.



REVISION 1

PH# 272009000098
CZAB - C10

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Applicant's Names: CONSOLIDATED REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS

This Department has no objections to this application.

A cross access agreement may be required for access to the private road
adjacent to the south.

This land requires platting in accordance with Chapter 28 of the Miami-
Dade County Code. The road dedications and improvements will be
accomplished thru the recording of a plat.

Additional improvements may be required at time of platting/permitting.

This application does meet the traffic concurrency criteria for an
Initial Development Order. It will generate 9 PM daily peak hour
vehicle trips. The traffic distribution of these trips to the adjacent
roadways reveal that the addition of these new trips does not exceed
the acceptable level of service of the following roadways:

Sta.# LOS present LOS w/project
9158 Flagler St. w/o SW 107 Ave. D D
9160 Flagler St. w/o HEFT D D

The request herein, constitutes an Initial Development Order only, and
one or more traffic concurrency determinations will subsequently be
required before development will be permitted.

Lo

Raul A Pino, P.L.S.
05-0CT-09
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REVISION 1

Date: 28IUL.0S Memorandum
To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning
From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department
Subject: 22009000098

Fire Prevention Unit:

APPROVAL

Fire Engineering and Water Supply Bureau has no objection to Site plan date stamped July 6, 2009. Any changes to the
vehicular circulation must be resubmitted for review and approval.

This plan has been reviewed to assure compliance with the MDFR Access Road Requirements for zoning hearing
applications only. Please be advised that during the platting and permitting stages of this project, the proffered site plan
must adhere to corresponding MDFR requirements.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above 22009000098
located at 11239 NW 4 TERR, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

. in Police Grid 1289 is proposed as the following:
87 dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
~Office institutional
_NA__ square feet N/A square feet
Retail

nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: 24.41 alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 6:10 minutes

Existing services

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 29 - Sweetwater - 351 SW 107 Avenue
ALS 75' Ladder, Squad, Battalion

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments

Current service impact calculated based on site plan date stamped July 6, 2009. Substantial changes to the plan will require

-additional service impact analysis.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
: Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540.

Y



TEAM METRO

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY
CONSOLIDATED REAL ESTATE LYING EAST OF NW 114 AVE
INVESTMENTS APPROXIMATELY 598' SOUTH OF
NW 7 ST.
APPLICANT ADDRESS

Z2009000098

HEARING NUMBER

CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:

NO CURRENT ZONING VIOLATIONS OBSERVED

CONSOLIDATED REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS

CHERYL DAVIDSON

DATE:11/04/09




DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST"

if a CORPORATION owns or leases the subject property, list principal stockholders and percent of stock
owned by each. [Note: Wherepﬂnapalofﬂoersorstodcholdersconslstofoﬂ\ereorporaﬁon(s) trust(s),
partnership(s) or similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons having
the ultimate ownership interest].

CORPORATION NAME:

NAME AND ADDRESS i —Percontage of Stock

if a TRUST or ESTATE owns or leases the subject property, list the frust beneficiaries and percent of
interest held by each. [Note: Where beneficiaries are other than natural persons, further disclosure shall
be made to identify the natural persons having the ulimate ownership interest).

TRUST/ESTATE NAME:

if a PARTNERSHIP owns or leases the subject property, list the principals including general and limited
partners. [Note: Where partner(s) consist of other partnership(s), corporation(s), trust(s) or similar
entitias, {urther disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate ownership
interests

PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP NAME:_Consolidated Real Estate Inv. Ptr.

NAME AND ADDRESS Percent of Ownerghip
Raul Rodriguez 300 SW 124 Avenue Miami, FL 33184 33.33%
Moises Egozi 4525 Sabal Palm Road Miami, FL 33137 5.55%
Mario Egozi 3300 North 29 Avenue #102 Hollywood, FL 33020 5.56%
Blanca Davis 17971 Biscayne Blvd. #104 Aventura, FL 33160 5.56%
Victor Camji 625 Biltmore Way #1202 Coral Gables, FL 33134 8-33% _

ZONING HEARINGY-SECTION
MIAMIDADE PLAN ZONING DEFT,




RISCLOSURE OF INTEREST"

if a CORPORATION owns or leases the subject property, list principal stockholders and percent of stock
owned by each. [Note: Where principat officers or stockholders conslst of other corporation(s), trus(s),
partnership(s) or similar entities, further disciosure shall be made to identify the natural persons having
the ultimate ownership interest].

CORPORATION NAME:

NAME AND ADDRESS - _Percentag of Stock

If a TRUST or ESTATE owns or leases the subject property, list the trust beneficiaries and percent of
interest held by each. [Note: Where beneficiaries are other than natural persons, further disclosure shail
be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate ownership interest).

TRUST/ESTATE NAME:
NAME AND ADDRESS ' ' Percentage of interest

if a PARTNERSHIP owns or leases the subject property, list the principals including general and limited
partners. {Note: Where partner(s) consist of other parinership(s), corporation(s), trust(s) or similar
entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate ownership
interests].

PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP NAME; Congolidated Real Estate Inv. Ptr.

NAME AND ADDRESS Percent of Ownership
Andres Campillo P.0.Box 398056 Miami Beach, FL 33139 16.67%
Casanova Family Ptr. P.O. Box 650856 Miami, FL 33265 16.67%

ROK Security Trust 48 E. Flagler St. PH Miami, F1 33131 8.33%

ZONING HEARING 1N
MIAMI-DADE PLANNING ASIYZONING DEPT. { 7

BY



PISCLOSURE OF INTEREST"
if a CORPORATION owns or leases the subject property, list principal stockhoiders and percent of stock
owned by each. [Note: Where principal officers or stockholders consist of other corporation(s), trust(s),
partnership(s) or similar entities, further disciosure shall be mdetoldentlfythe natural persons having
the uttimate ownership intsrest].

CORPORATION NAME: -
NAME AND ADDRESS ' —Percentage of Stock

if a TRUST or ESTATE owns or leases the subject property, list the trust beneficiaries and percent of
interest held by each. [Note: Where beneficiaries are other than natural persons, further disclosure shall
be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate ownership interest].

TRUST/ESTATE NAME:__ROK Security Trust

Sergio Rok 48 E. Flagler St.PH. Miami, FL 33131 33.34%
Elizabeth Morgin 48 E. Flagler St.PH. Miami, FL 33131 33.33%
Evelyn Mosaovitz 48 E. Flagler St.PH. Miami, FL 33131 33.33%

if a PARTNERSHIP owns or leases the subject property, list the principals including general and limited
partners. [Note: Where partner(s) consist of other partnership(s), corporation(s), trust(s) or similar
entities.lfuru\erdlsclosureshallbemadetoldenﬁl’ythe natural persons having the ultimate ownership

PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP NAME;_Casanova Family Ptr.

NAME AND ADDRESS Percent of Ownerghip
Marta Casanova Revocable Trust
8932 SW 80 Terrace Miami, FL 33173 52.72%

Marta Casanova 8932 SW 80 Terrace Miami, FL 33173 1.00%

*Cruz Family Trust U/T/D 09/07/01
P.0O. Box 650856 Miami, FL 33265

MIAMI-DADE PLANNING AND G DEPT.

20NING HEARINGS SE q
l



ﬁacmmnmmmmsﬁmmmw smmmammmmmamsm
owned hy each, {Note: Where principal officers or s re: consist of other corporation(a), trust(s),
having

pammmp(a;wmmﬁﬁes mmsrmmmummmmmmwm
m&thp:mmﬂ o

CORFQRA??QN N&ME

ﬁammcr Esfkmm_wtwmmw@mmmng l&tmmmmmdm&ef
~Interest held by each. ¥ -‘mmﬂmw;amm further disclosure shalf

. be “m‘“m’fﬁ‘?ﬁ‘ﬁ“@m'm mﬁgﬁemﬁatemmmp
o mum,egmmm CRUZ FAMI“LY 'mvs'r b e

CEMTLIO sz Im: 8011 §.W. 89Yh AVENUE MIAMI FLORIDA 33173 .
ATLEEN CRUZ 8035 S.W. BYth AVENUE MIAMI FLORIDR 33173 -

rfa ?mmsmﬁmorm the subject gmpmy t&tmepﬂndpala indudinggmand firnited:-
partnacs. [Note: Whera p r{s) consist of other partnership(s), corporation(s), trust(s) or similar
mmmmﬂmmwmnwymmmmmum«mmm

lnieml
PWER&R!P OR LiMiTEﬂ FWER&-W NAME:




If there is a CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE by a Corporation, Trust or Partnership, list purchasers below,
inciuding principal officers, stockholders, beneficiaries or partners: [Note: Whers™ principal: officars,
entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify natural persons having ultimate ownership interests).

NAME OF PURCHASER:

NAME, ADDRESS AND OFFICE (if applicable) | Percentage of Interest

Date of contract:

If any contingency clause or contract terms involve additional parties, list all individuals or officers, if a
corporation, partnership or trust:

NOTICE: For changes of ownership or changes in purchase contracts after the date of the application,
but prior to the date of final public hearing, a supplemental disclosure of interest is required.

The above Is a full disciosure of all parties of interest in this application to the best of my knowledge and bellef.
Signature: / : 2&0-—2/’7%‘7“«‘4) L2

(Applicant) /'
before me this bldaym/l/ :vaozmnﬂspmnauyhmnto
as Identification.
Em'm-nnmnnuuun y
N A e SAYRA MARRERO
H Comma
(D) oo JUL - 6 2009
My commission expires poy /) RS Nty . b ZONING HEARINGS SECTION
e MIAMI-DADE PLANNING AND ZONING DEPT.

*Disclosure shall not be required of: 1) any entity, the equity interests in which arYregularly traded on-an—

established securities market in the United States or anather country; or 2) pension funds or pension trusts of more
than five thousand (5,000) ownership interests; or 3) any entity where ownership interests are held In a
partnership, corporation or trust consisting of more than five thousand (5,000) separate interests, including afi
interests at every level of ownership and where no one (1) person or entity holds more than a total of five per cent
(5%) of the ownership interest In the partnhership, corporation or trust. Entities whose ownership interests afe held
in a parinership, corporation, or trust consisting of more than five thousand (5,000) separate interests, inciuding ali
interests at every level of ownership, shall only be required to disclose those ownership intorest which exceed five
(5) percent of the ownership interest in the partnership, corporation or trust.
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Lil. ABNER APARTMENTS - ZONING DATA

ARTICLE XVIIA. RUL, LIMITED APARTMENT HOUSE DISTRICT*

N
N

‘SEC. 33-207.2. USES PERMITTED. (B) MULTIPLE FAMRY APARTMENT

REQUIRED / ALLOWED PROVIDED
(1) MINIMUM LOT WIDTH AND AREA.
THE MKBUU LOT WOTH SHALL BE OHE HUNDRED (100) FEET AND THE UINMAA LOT AREA SHALL BE 0T WOTH: X28.5%°
TEH THOUSAND {10,000) SAUARE FEET, LOT AREA: 202,707 SQFL.

RESDENTW. BULDSKG: 21,633 5F
2) LOT COVERAGE. GAZEDOS &r. 0 ¥
ﬁp«%ﬁxﬁﬁnﬂﬂﬁszﬂuﬁ§uﬂusggﬂsﬁ§. DT rooL D
) O 26,124 5F (1288%)

(3) SETBACK REQUIREMENTS,
THE SETBACKS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: (A} FRONT: 69.04"

(B} WIERIOR SDE (NORTH P.L) (TWEMTY (20) FEET FOR STRUCTURES
CVER TWO (2) STORES): 71.81"

(¢} SDE STREET (PRVATE STREET / SOUTH P.L) J350°

(0) ReR: 2750

© WA

SECTION 23-1{35)(C)
W ANY RESDENTIAL BULDING

HEGHT:
FOUR (4) STORES / 4#=7" + 8" = A5'-3" (AOOF SLAB ELEVATON
FROM FMSH GRADE).
o 55~0° (HGHEST PARAPET FROM FINSH GRADE)
FFTH LEVEL OF THE BULDING DOES NOT COUNT AS A "STORY"

PURSUANT TO SECTION 331 (95)(C) OF THE CODE OF MAMS DADE COUNTY,

{5) FLOOR AREA RATIO.
THE FLOOR AREA RATO SHALL NOT DXCEED THE FOLLOWNG:

HEGHT OF BUTLDING: 4-STORY
FLOOR AREA RATIO: 0.0 (202,707 5F X 0.80 = 162,166 5F)

(6} MAXIMUM NUMBER OF UNITS.

{20207 SF X 25% = 50676 SF. WKL)

LAND AREA) - {PAVED AREA + C/U & SIDEWAS + PROPOSED
BULDING 10T COVERAGE + PROPOSED GAZEBOS + EXSTHG POOL &

OPEN SPACE: 202,707 SF = 96,747 SF= 101950 S
* 103950 5 - (48 PARKING SPACES / PARKING= 14,485 SF)
= BIATS SF (44.14%)

@w%}

o )
SEP 28~ _s. ,.i
ZONING HEARINGS SECTIGH

MIAMI-DADE PLANNING AND ZONING DEPT,

- ﬁ% s

LIL ABNER APARTMENTS - SITE DATA MIAMI-DADE COUNTY ZONING .q.mm,\_m_mum_“us
—— SEC. 33-124. STANDARDS. (PARKING) A=
1) LD AN
1. GROSS LA AREA= 210902 SOFT. R 454 ARES b ﬂﬁ%ﬂ»ﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ& W ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING MINMIUM STARDARDS:
S o ae  an a  Ataoes o R ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁwﬁ%ﬂ%‘hﬁ» L /00 WA RO HOUSHE TR
3. TOTAL HET LAND AREA= 202,707 SRFT. OR  ALS-ADRES C g Hiurndorbodpine i
2) PAVED NREA 34,118 SO, %%ﬁsﬁ_ﬁaﬂﬁwﬂ%ﬂgggigéiﬂ§§§
COVERAGE. AND OPEN SPACE SHALL REMAN ENFORCED UNDER THS SECTION. THE LOT AREA NOT USED AS A RESULT OF THE
3) C/U & SOEMKE: 15,438 SOFT. DECREASE IN PARKING SPACTS AS REDURED UMDER SECTON 33-124(a) SHALL REMAN AS OPEN SPACE AKD SHALL BE
RERRDLENTS OF THe COUE, € SHE Pk SURMTIED 0 M DEAEIAENT SILL LSRN URRE PG SPACES F T
4) PROPOSED BURDAG LOT COVERAGE: 21,633 50T, P ol juep ) HEon e
o s 0 G I R e S e e .
s DISTHG PoOL & POOL DI PP APATIION G, THE GAIER WS MREISE THE INGKR OF PARKIG SPISS 0 FATLL T KIS A5 OCTERAED B m g
7) EXSTING POOL CABMA & GAZEROC: 2481 50T, = M
wa %
PARKING TABLE PROVISIONS > g M%
PER MIAMI-DADE COUNTY ZONING SEC. 33-124 (0) (2) _m N g
B
<eER
UNIT MIX CHART & PARKING TABLE cmm G@xiso- s = oms
TR = W 1% <= & g8
i) 8 . = .
A 5 R FUTURE u.mnmuﬁm .ﬂm m M 3 Wm
CROUND FLOOR 5 s [0 Z a g
SECOMD ALOOR 12 5 ) 5 2] zm
THRD FLOOR 1Z 8 ) < =
FOURTH FLOGR 0 0 n < g 8
FFTH RLOOR 9 4 [ PARTIAL SITE PLAN - PARKING PROVISIONS 1 8
TOW, L] L o PER MIAMI-DADE COUNTY ZONING SEC. 33-124 (0) (2) oy} M
3]
PR otz ' ! 1 PROPOSED (91) PARKNG SPACES
(SEE ZONBIG DATA OW THS SHEEY) / _
BES 5
i 2 l il _:ﬁ:t_c__:____:_5___:_:_
! g3z i
TOM, PARKTG RECUIRED: o | jun mm By
— — % a 4 mmw
PARKING PROVIDED: STANDARD a7 _ — i ..'v.m [
Wwocw | 1 — 8 i
oL 0 | ™ mmm 7 sk
il E s
— eld i
, | — mcc( mm
UNITS AREAS _ P &
WODEL /e To. | —
WA & A 6100, FT. _ L 0 :
UNT-8 & B 839 50 FT. _ — S m ]
— S m 5
. m i
, @] m s B
AN
et — |4k
_ FUTURE {48 PARKING SPACES BLMm wm“
.......................................... 1
i rl e B

l pro ok
D

87-UNITS
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